
 

 

TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 
3546 S. Straits Hwy, Indian River, MI  49749 

May 14, 2024   7:00 PM REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

 
1. Call to order  
2. Pledge to flag  
3. Roll call  
4. Board member conflict of interest statement (if applicable)  
5. Public Hearing – Nabanois Trail Special Assessment District 
6. Public Comment of agenda items (up to 3 minutes on agenda items only) 
7. Approval of consent agenda  

a. Bills Report  
b. Treasurer Report  
c.  Budget Adjustments   
d.  Minutes  
e.  Reports:  

 DDA  

 Parks & appointment 

 Police  
f.  Assessor Lot Split 
g. Annual Meeting, Budget Workshop and Budget Hearing dates 
h. Airport lease transfer 
i.  Cemetery Fees 

8. Old business  
a.   Nabanois Trail Special Assessment District Resolution 
b.   Sewer Expansion Phase 1 Special Assessment District Resolution 
c.   USDA Loan Resolution 
d. 

9. New business  
a.  Dept. of Defense Employer Support of the Guard and Reserve Presentation  
b.   
c.    

10. Public comments (up to 3 minutes) 
11. Board comments  
12. Adjournment 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bills/Invoices/Revenue & Expenditure Report 

  



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 1/2Page:05/10/2024 01:30 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2024 - 05/15/2024
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

NOpen60.00 60.00 05/08/202404/15/2024BARB ALGENSTEDT9091
NOpen51,854.00 51,854.00 06/01/202404/17/2024BERGER CHEVROLET9104
NOpen1,250.00 1,250.00 05/31/202404/30/2024BRUCE THOMPSON9125
NOpen500.00 500.00 05/12/202404/12/2024BS&A SOFTWARE9073
NOpen4,086.00 4,086.00 05/31/202405/01/2024BS&A SOFTWARE9093

4,586.00 4,586.00 Total for vendor 00086 - BS&A SOFTWARE:

NOpen270.00 270.00 05/31/202405/08/2024CHEBOYGAN COUNTY TREASURER9153
NOpen1,424.33 1,424.33 05/30/202404/30/2024CIVIC PLUS9140
NOpen547.50 547.50 05/31/202404/26/2024CLASSIC CLEANING9112
NOpen746.68 746.68 05/30/202404/11/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9072
NOpen160.00 160.00 05/30/202404/11/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9076
NOpen320.00 320.00 05/31/202405/07/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9155
NOpen3,389.11 3,389.11 05/31/202405/07/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9156

4,615.79 4,615.79 Total for vendor 00753 - CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO:

NOpen284.81 284.81 04/16/202404/16/2024ELECTION SOURCE9066
NOpen71.41 71.41 05/30/202404/17/2024ELECTION SOURCE9078

356.22 356.22 Total for vendor 00595 - ELECTION SOURCE:

NOpen82.80 82.80 05/30/202404/30/2024EMMET COUNTY9143
NOpen300.80 300.80 04/20/202404/01/2024GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ9092
NOpen355.34 355.34 05/31/202405/10/2024JAY REIDSMA9157
NOpen765.00 765.00 05/30/202404/11/2024LORI CROWE / P & L INSTRUCTORS9071
NOpen6,660.00 6,660.00 05/31/202404/19/2024MEAD & HUNT9110
NOpen9,686.53 9,686.53 05/01/202404/12/2024MESSA9065
NOpen11,920.30 11,920.30 05/20/202404/30/2024MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT9111
NOpen250.00 250.00 05/31/202404/19/2024PAT LACROSS9088
NOpen508.75 508.75 05/22/202404/25/2024PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER9144
NOpen50.00 50.00 05/15/202404/29/2024SCREENGRAPHICS9113
NOpen369.25 369.25 05/01/202404/15/2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY9089
NOpen462.00 462.00 05/13/202404/12/2024TRACE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.9074
NOpen181.48 181.48 06/01/202405/10/2024TRANSAMERICA LIFE9154
NOpen65.95 65.95 05/11/202404/11/2024USA BLUE BOOK9067
NOpen350.44 350.44 05/16/202404/16/2024USA BLUE BOOK9068
NOpen148.35 148.35 05/22/202404/22/2024USA BLUE BOOK9109

564.74 564.74 Total for vendor 00459 - USA BLUE BOOK:

NOpen2,149.26 2,149.26 05/30/202404/30/2024USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC9151
NOpen44.12 44.12 05/23/202404/23/2024VANS BUSINESS MACHINE9087
NOpen36.00 36.00 05/14/202404/29/2024VC3 INC9142
NOpen940.56 940.56 05/15/202404/17/2024WINDEMULLER9103
NOpen1,189.32 1,189.32 04/21/202404/06/2024YOUR FLEETCARD PROGRAM9090



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 2/2Page:05/10/2024 01:30 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2024 - 05/15/2024
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

101,480.09 101,480.09 # of Invoices:              35  # Due:    35           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

101,480.09 101,480.09 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

14,447.24 14,447.24 101 - GENERAL FUND
75,322.54 75,322.54 207 - POLICE FUND

453.75 453.75 271 - LIBRARY FUND
11,256.56 11,256.56 590 - SEWER FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

5,222.83 5,222.83 000 - 
925.92 925.92 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
500.00 500.00 171 - SUPERVISOR
437.50 437.50 215 - CLERK
244.00 244.00 253 - TREASURER

1,270.31 1,270.31 262 - ELECTIONS
273.75 273.75 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

4,135.79 4,135.79 266 - ATTORNEY COUNSEL
23,468.54 23,468.54 301 - POLICE

82.80 82.80 528 - RUBBISH COLLECTION-DISPOSAL
10,776.56 10,776.56 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS
1,250.00 1,250.00 567 - CEMETERY

584.34 584.34 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
453.75 453.75 790 - LIBRARY

51,854.00 51,854.00 901 - CIP



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 1/7Page:05/10/2024 01:28 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/03/2024 - 05/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

YPaid0.00 137.50 04/25/202404/25/2024ALERUS FINANCIAL9108
YPaid0.00 10.00 04/30/202403/31/2024AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORP9010
NVoid0.00 0.00 03/31/202403/01/2024ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP LLC8886
NVoid0.00 0.00 04/07/202403/08/2024ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP LLC8889
NVoid0.00 0.00 03/15/202402/28/2024ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP LLC8890
YPaid0.00 661.03 05/08/202401/09/2024ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP9146
YPaid0.00 270.00 05/08/202404/01/2024ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP9147
YPaid0.00 699.84 05/04/202404/04/2024ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP9148
YPaid0.00 278.10 05/08/202405/01/2024ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP9149

0.00 1,908.97 Total for vendor 00765 - ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP LLC:

NOpen60.00 60.00 05/08/202404/15/2024BARB ALGENSTEDT9091
NOpen51,854.00 51,854.00 06/01/202404/17/2024BERGER CHEVROLET9104
YPaid0.00 73,886.00 05/30/202404/02/2024BRIAN COFFELL BUILDERS LLC9038
NOpen1,250.00 1,250.00 05/31/202404/30/2024BRUCE THOMPSON9125
NOpen500.00 500.00 05/12/202404/12/2024BS&A SOFTWARE9073
NOpen4,086.00 4,086.00 05/31/202405/01/2024BS&A SOFTWARE9093

4,586.00 4,586.00 Total for vendor 00086 - BS&A SOFTWARE:

YPaid0.00 119.50 04/19/202403/19/2024BURT LAKE MARINA8981
YPaid0.00 758.50 07/30/202307/01/2023CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS8891
YPaid0.00 14.67 04/30/202403/07/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS8902
YPaid0.00 8.99 04/30/202403/05/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS8903
YPaid0.00 137.56 04/30/202403/06/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS8906
YPaid0.00 3.59 05/30/202403/28/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9040
YPaid0.00 1,469.95 04/30/202403/15/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9047
YPaid0.00 15.56 04/30/202404/09/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9048
YPaid0.00 8.07 04/30/202403/25/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9049
YPaid0.00 5.48 04/30/202403/27/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9050
YPaid0.00 25.83 04/30/202403/27/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9051
YPaid0.00 6.22 04/30/202404/04/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9056
YPaid0.00 103.96 04/30/202404/03/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9057
YPaid0.00 155.98 04/30/202403/15/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9058
YPaid0.00 636.24 04/30/202403/08/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9059
YPaid0.00 17.54 04/30/202403/15/2024CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS9060

0.00 3,368.14 Total for vendor 00093 - CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS:

YPaid0.00 57.73 04/25/202403/26/2024CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GALE9080
YPaid0.00 86.22 05/10/202404/10/2024CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GALE9085

0.00 143.95 Total for vendor 00733 - CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GALE:

YPaid0.00 44.94 04/30/202404/01/2024CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT9077
YPaid0.00 292.50 04/30/202403/09/2024CHEBOYGAN COUNTY TREASURER8933
NOpen270.00 270.00 05/31/202405/08/2024CHEBOYGAN COUNTY TREASURER9153

270.00 562.50 Total for vendor 00731 - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY TREASURER:

YPaid0.00 2,474.79 05/17/202404/19/2024ELAN  FINANCIAL SERVICES9145*



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 2/7Page:05/10/2024 01:28 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/03/2024 - 05/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

NOpen1,424.33 1,424.33 05/30/202404/30/2024CIVIC PLUS9140
YPaid0.00 70.00 05/30/202403/24/2024CLASSIC CLEANING9075
NOpen547.50 547.50 05/31/202404/26/2024CLASSIC CLEANING9112

547.50 617.50 Total for vendor 00126 - CLASSIC CLEANING:

YPaid0.00 37.52 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9011
YPaid0.00 221.67 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9012
YPaid0.00 86.78 04/20/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9013
YPaid0.00 54.88 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9014
YPaid0.00 39.79 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9015
YPaid0.00 37.76 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9016
YPaid0.00 38.20 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9017
YPaid0.00 39.34 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9018
YPaid0.00 38.78 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9019
YPaid0.00 80.56 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9020
YPaid0.00 28.77 04/17/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9021
YPaid0.00 29.35 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9022
YPaid0.00 28.92 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9023
YPaid0.00 28.77 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9024
YPaid0.00 28.77 04/18/202403/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9025
YPaid0.00 71.25 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9026
YPaid0.00 29.50 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9027
YPaid0.00 30.07 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9028
YPaid0.00 39.24 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9029
YPaid0.00 40.42 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9030
YPaid0.00 229.58 04/18/202403/27/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9031
YPaid0.00 1,758.52 04/23/202404/01/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9034
YPaid0.00 532.18 04/23/202404/01/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9035
YPaid0.00 197.23 04/23/202404/01/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9036
YPaid0.00 41.20 05/09/202404/17/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9095
YPaid0.00 32.91 05/09/202404/17/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9096
YPaid0.00 144.35 05/10/202404/18/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9097
YPaid0.00 47.31 05/10/202404/18/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9098
YPaid0.00 1,216.74 05/09/202404/17/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9099
YPaid0.00 39.81 05/14/202404/19/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9105
YPaid0.00 2,963.92 05/15/202404/23/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9114
YPaid0.00 28.77 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9115
YPaid0.00 68.21 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9116
YPaid0.00 39.70 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9117
YPaid0.00 40.17 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9118
YPaid0.00 36.78 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9119
YPaid0.00 36.02 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9120
YPaid0.00 41.71 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9121
YPaid0.00 54.05 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9122
YPaid0.00 262.62 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9123
YPaid0.00 96.70 05/17/202404/25/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9124
YPaid0.00 202.38 05/21/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9126



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 3/7Page:05/10/2024 01:28 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/03/2024 - 05/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

YPaid0.00 40.48 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9127
YPaid0.00 40.17 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9128
YPaid0.00 30.31 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9129
YPaid0.00 29.38 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9130
YPaid0.00 28.92 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9131
YPaid0.00 69.43 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9132
YPaid0.00 30.14 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9133
YPaid0.00 28.77 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9134
YPaid0.00 28.77 05/20/202404/26/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9135
YPaid0.00 1,905.96 05/26/202405/01/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9137
YPaid0.00 586.41 05/23/202405/01/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9138
YPaid0.00 219.05 05/23/202405/01/2024CONSUMERS ENERGY9139

0.00 12,178.99 Total for vendor 00136 - CONSUMERS ENERGY:

YPaid0.00 3,766.11 04/30/202403/15/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO8944
YPaid0.00 80.00 04/30/202403/15/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO8945
NOpen746.68 746.68 05/30/202404/11/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9072
NOpen160.00 160.00 05/30/202404/11/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9076
NOpen320.00 320.00 05/31/202405/07/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9155
NOpen3,389.11 3,389.11 05/31/202405/07/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9156

4,615.79 8,461.90 Total for vendor 00753 - CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO:

YPaid0.00 584.02 04/25/202404/05/2024DTE ENERGY9069
YPaid0.00 553.27 05/26/202405/06/2024DTE ENERGY9136

0.00 1,137.29 Total for vendor 00164 - DTE ENERGY:

YPaid0.00 266.14 04/05/202403/05/2024ELECTION SOURCE8932
YPaid0.00 422.09 03/25/202403/25/2024ELECTION SOURCE8967
NOpen284.81 284.81 04/16/202404/16/2024ELECTION SOURCE9066
NOpen71.41 71.41 05/30/202404/17/2024ELECTION SOURCE9078

356.22 1,044.45 Total for vendor 00595 - ELECTION SOURCE:

YPaid0.00 110.40 03/30/202402/29/2024EMMET COUNTY8934
YPaid0.00 27.60 05/30/202403/31/2024EMMET COUNTY9041
NOpen82.80 82.80 05/30/202404/30/2024EMMET COUNTY9143

82.80 220.80 Total for vendor 00176 - EMMET COUNTY:

YPaid0.00 929.17 02/27/202401/25/2024FERRELLGAS8907
YPaid0.00 1,401.79 04/12/202403/28/2024FERRELLGAS9064

0.00 2,330.96 Total for vendor 00183 - FERRELLGAS:

YPaid0.00 740.61 03/20/202403/01/2024GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ8943
NOpen300.80 300.80 04/20/202404/01/2024GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ9092

300.80 1,041.41 Total for vendor 00761 - GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ:

YPaid0.00 256.26 04/30/202403/31/2024GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA INC - TRASH9042
YPaid0.00 256.26 05/30/202404/30/2024GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA INC - TRASH9141



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 4/7Page:05/10/2024 01:28 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/03/2024 - 05/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

0.00 512.52 Total for vendor 00520 - GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA, INC.:

YPaid0.00 3,420.86 04/21/202403/21/2024GFL ENVIRONMENTAL/NORTHERN A-18979
NVoid0.00 0.00 04/21/202403/21/2024GFL ENVIRONMENTAL/NORTHERN A-18966

0.00 3,420.86 Total for vendor 00736 - GFL ENVIRONMENTAL/NORTHERN A-1:

YPaid0.00 273.60 05/05/202405/01/2024GOOGLE WORKSPACE9152
YPaid0.00 183.08 04/03/202403/28/2024GORDON TEMPLE JR8982
YPaid0.00 16.77 05/02/202404/12/2024GREAT LAKES ENERGY9086
YPaid0.00 3,740.00 05/09/202404/09/2024GREAT LAKES SERVICES NM LLC9062
NVoid0.00 0.00 04/12/202403/12/2024HARRELL'S INC8968
YPaid0.00 135.00 04/01/202410/25/2023HARRELL'S LLC9052
YPaid0.00 5,895.50 04/01/202410/25/2024HARRELL'S LLC9053

0.00 6,030.50 Total for vendor 00653 - HARRELL'S LLC:

YPaid0.00 1,928.00 04/12/202403/12/2024HURST MECHANICAL8939
YPaid0.00 1,598.61 04/30/202403/20/2024HURST MECHANICAL8947
YPaid0.00 8,927.29 05/11/202404/11/2024HURST MECHANICAL9063

0.00 12,453.90 Total for vendor 00540 - HURST MECHANICAL:

YPaid0.00 1,338.16 04/15/202403/12/2024IR ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE8899
NOpen355.34 355.34 05/31/202405/10/2024JAY REIDSMA9157
YPaid0.00 320.00 03/11/202403/11/2024K & J SEPTIC SERVICE9055
YPaid0.00 87.21 04/05/202403/01/2024KALAMAZOO SANITARY SUPPLY, LLC8887
YPaid0.00 75.22 03/31/202403/01/2024KALAMAZOO SANITARY SUPPLY, LLC8925
YPaid0.00 406.77 04/26/202403/27/2024KALAMAZOO SANITARY SUPPLY, LLC8978

0.00 569.20 Total for vendor 00265 - KALAMAZOO SANITARY SUPPLY:

YPaid0.00 2,835.11 03/31/202402/28/2024KCI 8885
NOpen765.00 765.00 05/30/202404/11/2024LORI CROWE / P & L INSTRUCTORS9071
YPaid0.00 4,970.35 04/28/202403/28/2024M&M PLUMBING9061
YPaid0.00 6,660.00 04/30/202403/19/2024MEAD & HUNT8946
YPaid0.00 240.00 04/30/202403/19/2024MEAD & HUNT8948
NOpen6,660.00 6,660.00 05/31/202404/19/2024MEAD & HUNT9110

6,660.00 13,560.00 Total for vendor 00303 - MEAD & HUNT:

YPaid0.00 9,686.94 04/01/202403/08/2024MESSA8931
NOpen9,686.53 9,686.53 05/01/202404/12/2024MESSA9065

9,686.53 19,373.47 Total for vendor 00588 - MESSA:

YPaid0.00 42.00 05/31/202404/05/2024MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION9045
YPaid0.00 373.42 04/30/202404/17/2024MIDWEST TAPE LLC9082
YPaid0.00 195.34 05/15/202403/19/2024MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORP9084
YPaid0.00 11,830.19 04/30/202403/31/2024MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT8976
NOpen11,920.30 11,920.30 05/20/202404/30/2024MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT9111

11,920.30 23,750.49 Total for vendor 00339 - MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 5/7Page:05/10/2024 01:28 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/03/2024 - 05/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

YPaid0.00 170.24 03/31/202403/18/2024NORTH STAR STONE8936
YPaid0.00 2,375.00 04/26/202403/26/2024NORTHERN LAKES ECONOMIC ALLIANCE8969
NOpen250.00 250.00 05/31/202404/19/2024PAT LACROSS9088
YPaid0.00 520.16 04/25/202403/25/2024PENCHURA, LLC9032
YPaid0.00 990.00 04/26/202403/26/2024PENCHURA, LLC9033
YPaid0.00 334.40 04/30/202403/18/2024PENCHURA, LLC9054

0.00 1,844.56 Total for vendor 00376 - PENCHURA, LLC:

YPaid0.00 533.29 04/04/202403/08/2024PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER8942
YPaid0.00 1,029.02 04/21/202403/25/2024PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER9046
NOpen508.75 508.75 05/22/202404/25/2024PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER9144

508.75 2,071.06 Total for vendor 00380 - PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER:

YPaid0.00 105.07 03/31/202402/23/2024POLLARD'S QUICK LUBE8888
YPaid0.00 105.07 04/18/202403/18/2024POLLARD'S QUICK LUBE8959
YPaid0.00 100.00 05/30/202403/06/2024POLLARD'S QUICK LUBE9043

0.00 310.14 Total for vendor 00385 - POLLARD'S QUICK LUBE:

YPaid0.00 39.53 05/04/202404/13/2024PRESQUE ISLE ELEC. COOP.9102
YPaid0.00 31.20 05/04/202404/13/2024PRESQUE ISLE ELEC. COOP.9100
YPaid0.00 56.75 05/04/202404/13/2024PRESQUE ISLE ELEC. COOP.9101

0.00 127.48 Total for vendor 00389 - PRESQUE ISLE ELEC. COOP.:

YPaid0.00 30.00 03/31/202402/29/2024RENTAL EXPRESS8912
YPaid0.00 125.00 01/31/202401/01/2024RENTAL EXPRESS8914

0.00 155.00 Total for vendor 00400 - RENTAL EXPRESS:

YPaid0.00 16.95 05/31/202404/08/2024RON ODENWALD9037
YPaid0.00 240.00 04/30/202403/12/2024SCREENGRAPHICS8908
NOpen50.00 50.00 05/15/202404/29/2024SCREENGRAPHICS9113

50.00 290.00 Total for vendor 00410 - SCREENGRAPHICS:

YPaid0.00 363.17 04/01/202403/15/2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY8965
NOpen369.25 369.25 05/01/202404/15/2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY9089

369.25 732.42 Total for vendor 00423 - STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY:

YPaid0.00 10.00 05/15/202404/24/2024STATE OF MICHIGAN9094
0.00 10.00 Total for vendor 00331 - STATE OF MICHIGAN:

YPaid0.00 272.00 04/25/202404/25/2024STATE OF MICHIGAN9106
0.00 272.00 Total for vendor MISC TAX - STATE OF MICHIGAN:

YPaid0.00 4,006.00 04/25/202404/25/2024STATE OF MICHIGAN - MESC9107
YPaid0.00 7,500.00 04/15/202403/12/2024TANNER ELECTRIC, INC.8900
YPaid0.00 578.25 03/29/202403/14/2024TANNER ELECTRIC, INC.8940

0.00 8,078.25 Total for vendor 00517 - TANNER ELECTRIC, INC.:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 6/7Page:05/10/2024 01:28 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/03/2024 - 05/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

YPaid0.00 1,098.50 04/01/202403/01/2024TEMPERATURE CONTROL, INC.8927
YPaid0.00 2,014.52 04/01/202403/01/2024TEMPERATURE CONTROL, INC.8928
YPaid0.00 558.50 04/12/202403/12/2024TEMPERATURE CONTROL, INC.8930
NOpen1,986.79 1,986.79 04/05/202403/05/2024TEMPERATURE CONTROL, INC.8929

1,986.79 5,658.31 Total for vendor 00515 - TEMPERATURE CONTROL, INC.:

YPaid0.00 25.00 04/23/202404/16/2024TIME9079
NOpen462.00 462.00 05/13/202404/12/2024TRACE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.9074
NOpen181.48 181.48 06/01/202405/10/2024TRANSAMERICA LIFE9154
YPaid0.00 219.84 04/30/202404/01/2024TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP9007
YPaid0.00 219.84 04/30/202404/01/2024TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP9008
YPaid0.00 219.84 04/30/202404/01/2024TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP9009
YPaid0.00 219.84 04/30/202404/16/2024TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP9081

0.00 879.36 Total for vendor 00455 - TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP:

YPaid0.00 278.68 05/03/202405/01/2024UPTIME TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT9150
YPaid0.00 493.72 05/30/202404/03/2024USA BLUE BOOK9039
NOpen65.95 65.95 05/11/202404/11/2024USA BLUE BOOK9067
NOpen350.44 350.44 05/16/202404/16/2024USA BLUE BOOK9068
NOpen148.35 148.35 05/22/202404/22/2024USA BLUE BOOK9109

564.74 1,058.46 Total for vendor 00459 - USA BLUE BOOK:

YPaid0.00 105.80 05/31/202403/31/2024USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC9044
NOpen2,149.26 2,149.26 05/30/202404/30/2024USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC9151

2,149.26 2,255.06 Total for vendor 00461 - USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC:

YPaid0.00 40.82 04/18/202403/19/2024VANS BUSINESS MACHINE8935
YPaid0.00 141.97 05/12/202404/12/2024VANS BUSINESS MACHINE9083
NOpen44.12 44.12 05/23/202404/23/2024VANS BUSINESS MACHINE9087

44.12 226.91 Total for vendor 00465 - VANS BUSINESS MACHINE:

YPaid0.00 50.40 04/03/202403/19/2024VC3 INC8962
NOpen36.00 36.00 05/14/202404/29/2024VC3 INC9142

36.00 86.40 Total for vendor 00684 - VC3 INC:

YPaid0.00 122.51 04/23/202404/02/2024VERIZON WIRELESS9070
YPaid0.00 412.00 04/29/202403/28/2024WINDEMULLER8980
NOpen940.56 940.56 05/15/202404/17/2024WINDEMULLER9103

940.56 1,352.56 Total for vendor 00475 - WINDEMULLER:

YPaid0.00 770.00 04/14/202403/14/2024WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMS8937
YPaid0.00 770.00 04/15/202403/15/2024WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMS8938

0.00 1,540.00 Total for vendor 00509 - WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMS:

YPaid0.00 944.13 03/21/202403/06/2024YOUR FLEETCARD PROGRAM8926
NOpen1,189.32 1,189.32 04/21/202404/06/2024YOUR FLEETCARD PROGRAM9090

1,189.32 2,133.45 Total for vendor 00724 - YOUR FLEETCARD PROGRAM:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 7/7Page:05/10/2024 01:28 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/03/2024 - 05/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

103,466.88 300,912.31 # of Invoices:             203  # Due:    36           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

103,466.88 300,912.31 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

(309.85)*   1 Net Invoices have Credits Totalling:

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

15,109.51 109,415.33 101 - GENERAL FUND
75,984.80 101,137.04 207 - POLICE FUND

0.00 5,154.24 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND
1,116.01 6,784.65 271 - LIBRARY FUND

0.00 28,101.42 282 - ARPA FUND
0.00 59.64 502 - BOAT LAUNCH

11,256.56 50,259.99 590 - SEWER FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

5,222.83 5,835.33 000 - 
925.92 8,797.93 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
500.00 500.00 171 - SUPERVISOR
437.50 617.22 215 - CLERK
244.00 1,809.90 253 - TREASURER

0.00 2,835.11 257 - ASSESSOR
1,270.31 2,029.89 262 - ELECTIONS

936.02 32,800.07 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
4,135.79 5,261.90 266 - ATTORNEY COUNSEL

24,130.80 49,283.04 301 - POLICE
0.00 380.00 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES
0.00 5,154.24 448 - STREET LIGHTING

82.80 220.80 528 - RUBBISH COLLECTION-DISPOSAL
10,776.56 41,959.99 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS
1,250.00 1,307.54 567 - CEMETERY

0.00 128.57 595 - AIRPORT
584.34 19,666.37 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

0.00 170.24 754 - VETERANS PIER
0.00 299.64 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

1,116.01 6,784.65 790 - LIBRARY
51,854.00 115,069.88 901 - CIP



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 1/2Page:05/10/2024 01:30 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2024 - 05/15/2024
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

NOpen60.00 60.00 05/08/202404/15/2024BARB ALGENSTEDT9091
NOpen51,854.00 51,854.00 06/01/202404/17/2024BERGER CHEVROLET9104
NOpen1,250.00 1,250.00 05/31/202404/30/2024BRUCE THOMPSON9125
NOpen500.00 500.00 05/12/202404/12/2024BS&A SOFTWARE9073
NOpen4,086.00 4,086.00 05/31/202405/01/2024BS&A SOFTWARE9093

4,586.00 4,586.00 Total for vendor 00086 - BS&A SOFTWARE:

NOpen270.00 270.00 05/31/202405/08/2024CHEBOYGAN COUNTY TREASURER9153
NOpen1,424.33 1,424.33 05/30/202404/30/2024CIVIC PLUS9140
NOpen547.50 547.50 05/31/202404/26/2024CLASSIC CLEANING9112
NOpen746.68 746.68 05/30/202404/11/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9072
NOpen160.00 160.00 05/30/202404/11/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9076
NOpen320.00 320.00 05/31/202405/07/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9155
NOpen3,389.11 3,389.11 05/31/202405/07/2024CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO9156

4,615.79 4,615.79 Total for vendor 00753 - CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO:

NOpen284.81 284.81 04/16/202404/16/2024ELECTION SOURCE9066
NOpen71.41 71.41 05/30/202404/17/2024ELECTION SOURCE9078

356.22 356.22 Total for vendor 00595 - ELECTION SOURCE:

NOpen82.80 82.80 05/30/202404/30/2024EMMET COUNTY9143
NOpen300.80 300.80 04/20/202404/01/2024GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ9092
NOpen355.34 355.34 05/31/202405/10/2024JAY REIDSMA9157
NOpen765.00 765.00 05/30/202404/11/2024LORI CROWE / P & L INSTRUCTORS9071
NOpen6,660.00 6,660.00 05/31/202404/19/2024MEAD & HUNT9110
NOpen9,686.53 9,686.53 05/01/202404/12/2024MESSA9065
NOpen11,920.30 11,920.30 05/20/202404/30/2024MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT9111
NOpen250.00 250.00 05/31/202404/19/2024PAT LACROSS9088
NOpen508.75 508.75 05/22/202404/25/2024PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER9144
NOpen50.00 50.00 05/15/202404/29/2024SCREENGRAPHICS9113
NOpen369.25 369.25 05/01/202404/15/2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY9089
NOpen462.00 462.00 05/13/202404/12/2024TRACE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.9074
NOpen181.48 181.48 06/01/202405/10/2024TRANSAMERICA LIFE9154
NOpen65.95 65.95 05/11/202404/11/2024USA BLUE BOOK9067
NOpen350.44 350.44 05/16/202404/16/2024USA BLUE BOOK9068
NOpen148.35 148.35 05/22/202404/22/2024USA BLUE BOOK9109

564.74 564.74 Total for vendor 00459 - USA BLUE BOOK:

NOpen2,149.26 2,149.26 05/30/202404/30/2024USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC9151
NOpen44.12 44.12 05/23/202404/23/2024VANS BUSINESS MACHINE9087
NOpen36.00 36.00 05/14/202404/29/2024VC3 INC9142
NOpen940.56 940.56 05/15/202404/17/2024WINDEMULLER9103
NOpen1,189.32 1,189.32 04/21/202404/06/2024YOUR FLEETCARD PROGRAM9090



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 2/2Page:05/10/2024 01:30 PM
User: AMYG
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2024 - 05/15/2024
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

101,480.09 101,480.09 # of Invoices:              35  # Due:    35           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

101,480.09 101,480.09 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

14,447.24 14,447.24 101 - GENERAL FUND
75,322.54 75,322.54 207 - POLICE FUND

453.75 453.75 271 - LIBRARY FUND
11,256.56 11,256.56 590 - SEWER FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

5,222.83 5,222.83 000 - 
925.92 925.92 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
500.00 500.00 171 - SUPERVISOR
437.50 437.50 215 - CLERK
244.00 244.00 253 - TREASURER

1,270.31 1,270.31 262 - ELECTIONS
273.75 273.75 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

4,135.79 4,135.79 266 - ATTORNEY COUNSEL
23,468.54 23,468.54 301 - POLICE

82.80 82.80 528 - RUBBISH COLLECTION-DISPOSAL
10,776.56 10,776.56 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS
1,250.00 1,250.00 567 - CEMETERY

584.34 584.34 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
453.75 453.75 790 - LIBRARY

51,854.00 51,854.00 901 - CIP



CASH SUMMARY BY BANK FOR TUSCARORA TWP 1/2Page: 05/07/2024 12:17 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

FROM 07/01/2023 TO 04/30/2024

Ending
Balance

04/30/2024
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

07/01/2023Description
Bank Code
Fund

SPAS  2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
147,690.81 175,020.53 86,888.32 235,823.02 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT860

147,690.81 175,020.53 86,888.32 235,823.02 2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

DDASV  DDA IMMA
528.89 0.00 0.34 528.55 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

528.89 0.00 0.34 528.55 DDA IMMA

DDARD  DDA USDA RD BOND
19,800.00 0.00 0.00 19,800.00 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

19,800.00 0.00 0.00 19,800.00 DDA USDA RD BOND

POOL  GENERAL - ALL
366,662.87 1,029,004.27 899,499.54 496,167.60 GENERAL FUND101

3,874.01 177,512.96 177,512.96 3,874.01 FIRE FUND206

1,184,488.36 898,501.41 1,231,821.71 851,168.06 POLICE FUND207

19,707.07 23,973.93 30,731.91 12,949.09 STREET LIGHTING FUND219

140,948.75 59,391.99 4,111.00 196,229.74 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

289,711.97 189,296.36 240,788.62 238,219.71 LIBRARY FUND271

1,226.93 179,233.42 0.00 180,460.35 ARPA FUND282

122,314.16 624.66 7,591.30 115,347.52 BOAT LAUNCH502

(139,846.95)393,181.43 273,947.81 (20,613.33)SEWER FUND590

0.00 330,397.26 319,104.63 11,292.63 IMPREST PAYROLL FUND704

2,203.08 249,981.72 261,709.34 (9,524.54)SPECIAL ASSESSMENT860

1,991,290.25 3,531,099.41 3,446,818.82 2,075,570.84 GENERAL - ALL

LIBIN  IRAL INVESTMENT ACCOUNT
103,329.54 0.30 3,329.84 100,000.00 LIBRARY FUND271

103,329.54 0.30 3,329.84 100,000.00 IRAL INVESTMENT ACCOUNT

LIBSP  LIBRARY SPECIAL
28,106.89 0.00 2,371.20 25,735.69 LIBRARY FUND271

28,106.89 0.00 2,371.20 25,735.69 LIBRARY SPECIAL

ADDRE  SEWER ADD REU
324,209.29 0.00 66,455.05 257,754.24 SEWER FUND590

324,209.29 0.00 66,455.05 257,754.24 SEWER ADD REU

SGRAN  SEWER PHASE 1 AND 2
50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 SEWER FUND590



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 1/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 285,999.22 0.00 0.00 285,999.22 PROPERTY TAXES101-000-402.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 CURRENT PP TAX101-000-410.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX101-000-412.00

99.15 85.52 0.00 10,014.48 10,100.00 SWAMP TAX/STATE LAND TAX101-000-426.00
109.85 (109.50)402.00 1,221.50 1,112.00 TRAILER PARK FEES101-000-434.00

0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 PENALTIES ON TAXES101-000-445.00
44.38 51,727.11 0.00 41,272.89 93,000.00 TAX ADMINISTRATION FEE101-000-447.00
0.00 9,200.00 0.00 0.00 9,200.00 STATE REIM. SUMMER TAX101-000-448.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS101-000-451.00

82.19 837.08 1,283.79 3,862.92 4,700.00 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES101-000-477.00
115.34 (1,074.00)1,350.00 8,074.00 7,000.00 CEMETERY FEES - OPEN & CLOSE101-000-491.00
97.32 67.00 0.00 2,433.00 2,500.00 CEMETERY FEES - FOUNDATIONS101-000-491.01
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 RECYCLING PERMIT FEES101-000-492.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEDERAL REVENUE101-000-502.00

99.25 330.20 0.00 43,669.80 44,000.00 GRANT - STATE 101-000-541.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 STATE REC GRANT101-000-566.00
119.87 (106.90)0.00 644.90 538.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000-573.00
52.56 160,034.00 0.00 177,326.00 337,360.00 STATE SHARED REVENUE - SALES/USE101-000-574.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SPEC ELECTION REIMB101-000-576.00

124.67 (518.02)490.00 2,618.02 2,100.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED101-000-626.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED, TWP101-000-627.00

150.25 (10,050.00)10,400.00 30,050.00 20,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERV. RENDERED, PARK101-000-628.00
125.00 (300.00)400.00 1,500.00 1,200.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AIRPORT101-000-630.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 24,430.00 24,430.00 CHARGES FOR CEMETERY GRAVE SITES101-000-642.00
98.54 4,007.58 0.00 270,992.42 275,000.00 LAND SALES101-000-643.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VETERANS PIER BRICK PAVERS101-000-644.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME101-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS101-000-666.00

106.20 (464.00)464.00 7,947.90 7,483.90 AIRPORT HANGER LEASE101-000-667.01
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 MARINA PARK LEASE101-000-670.02

111.63 (1,745.20)8,030.50 16,745.20 15,000.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC101-000-674.01
100.00 (28.00)0.00 28.00 0.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT CONTRIBUTI101-000-674.02
99.97 0.93 0.00 3,613.07 3,614.00 REIMBURSEMENTS101-000-676.00
(0.56)36,200.00 0.00 (200.00)36,000.00 REIMBURSEMENTS - PARKS & REC101-000-676.02
100.00 (3.37)0.00 3.37 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES101-000-687.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CASH OVER OR SHORT101-000-689.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GAIN ON SALE FIXED ASSETS101-000-693.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN101-000-699.00

58.07 538,789.65 22,820.29 746,247.47 1,285,037.12 Total Dept 000

Dept 595 - AIRPORT
108.83 (2,208.24)3,543.62 27,208.24 25,000.00 TIMBER SALES 101-595-674.01

108.83 (2,208.24)3,543.62 27,208.24 25,000.00 Total Dept 595 - AIRPORT

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS OF GOVERN101-751-581.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

Dept 999



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 2/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET101-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

59.04 536,581.41 26,363.91 773,455.71 1,310,037.12 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

80.77 1,630.64 652.32 6,849.36 8,480.00 TOWNSHIP BOARD TRUSTEE SALARIES101-101-703.00
76.62 11,692.50 4,049.50 38,307.50 50,000.00 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT101-101-704.00
63.06 11,821.82 2,036.88 20,178.18 32,000.00 OFFICE STAFF101-101-704.02
79.65 1,276.89 515.51 4,998.11 6,275.00 TRUSTEE & OFFICE STAFF FICA101-101-709.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ADMIN FICA101-101-709.02

100.00 (4,487.08)4,006.00 4,487.08 0.00 TWP BD ER UIA101-101-710.00
112.28 (859.87)0.00 7,859.87 7,000.00 TWP BD OFFICE SUPPLIES101-101-752.00
81.71 640.08 10.00 2,859.92 3,500.00 TWP BD  PROFESSIONAL FEES101-101-801.00
25.67 2,601.72 0.00 898.28 3,500.00 GG AASSESSMENT TO SEWER101-101-805.00
83.37 74.84 0.00 375.16 450.00 TWP BD FEES101-101-809.00
79.34 722.98 0.00 2,777.02 3,500.00 COMMUNICATIONS101-101-850.00
2.85 1,457.20 0.00 42.80 1,500.00 MAIL/POSTAGE101-101-851.00

145.79 (595.22)0.00 1,895.22 1,300.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE101-101-852.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-101-861.00

102.97 (758.50)562.00 26,258.50 25,500.00 FIREWORKS - COMMUNITY PROMOTION101-101-880.00
105.44 (136.10)0.00 2,636.10 2,500.00 TWP BD PRINTING AND PUBLISHING101-101-900.00
19.16 4,446.00 0.00 1,054.00 5,500.00 TWP BD DUES AND MEMBERSHIP101-101-915.00
40.00 300.00 0.00 200.00 500.00 TWP BD EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-101-916.00
112.96 (194.38)0.00 1,694.38 1,500.00 TWP BD REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE101-101-931.00
99.33 23.59 0.00 3,476.41 3,500.00 LIABILITY & CONTENTS INSURANCE101-101-935.00
18.84 568.14 0.00 131.86 700.00 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-101-937.00
100.00 (118.00)0.00 118.00 0.00 TWP BD RENTALS101-101-940.00
69.86 1,808.15 16.95 4,191.85 6,000.00 TWP BD COMPUTER SERVICES101-101-948.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TWP BD REFUNDS AND REBATES101-101-964.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TWP BD EQUIPMENT101-101-977.00

171.81 (1,795.27)0.00 4,295.27 2,500.00 TWP BD COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-101-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-101-995.00

81.82 30,120.13 11,849.16 135,584.87 165,705.00 Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
80.77 4,698.51 1,879.38 19,733.49 24,432.00 SUPERVISOR SALARY101-171-703.00
80.77 961.49 384.62 4,038.51 5,000.00 DEPUTY SUPERVISOR SALARY101-171-704.00
80.77 432.99 173.20 1,818.56 2,251.55 EMPLOYER FICA101-171-709.00
77.04 114.82 0.00 385.18 500.00 SUPERVISOR OFFICE SUPPLIES101-171-752.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUPERVISOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-171-916.00

33.60 996.00 0.00 504.00 1,500.00 SUPERVISOR EQUIPMENT101-171-980.00

78.61 7,203.81 2,437.20 26,479.74 33,683.55 Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Dept 209 - CONTINGENCY
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTINGENCIES101-209-941.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 209 - CONTINGENCY
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Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
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Dept 215 - CLERK

80.77 4,698.51 1,879.38 19,733.49 24,432.00 CLERK SALARY101-215-703.00
60.53 1,973.40 0.00 3,026.60 5,000.00 DEPUTY CLERK SALARY101-215-704.00
77.59 504.58 144.57 1,746.97 2,251.55 CLERK EMPLOYER FICA101-215-709.00
128.08 (280.83)42.00 1,280.83 1,000.00 CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-752.00
53.75 3,700.00 0.00 4,300.00 8,000.00 CLERK PROFFESSIONAL FEES101-215-801.00
100.00 (81.22)10.48 81.22 0.00 CLERK MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-215-861.00

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 CLERK EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-215-916.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 CLERK SOFTWARE SUPPORT101-215-933.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CLERK COMPUTER SERVICES101-215-948.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CLERK EQUIPMENT101-215-980.00

100.00 (1,522.50)0.00 1,522.50 0.00 CLERK SOFTWARE101-215-984.00

73.39 11,491.94 2,076.43 31,691.61 43,183.55 Total Dept 215 - CLERK

Dept 223 - INTERNAL AUDIT
23.23 9,211.97 0.00 2,788.03 12,000.00 ACCOUNTING FEES101-223-801.00

23.23 9,211.97 0.00 2,788.03 12,000.00 Total Dept 223 - INTERNAL AUDIT

Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
100.00 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 BOARD OF REVIEW WAGES101-247-704.00
98.71 1.80 137.70 137.70 139.50 BOR EMPLOYER FICA101-247-709.00
0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 BOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-247-916.00

76.30 601.80 1,937.70 1,937.70 2,539.50 Total Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW

Dept 253 - TREASURER
80.76 5,364.01 2,144.38 22,515.99 27,880.00 TREASURERS SALARY101-253-703.00
57.69 2,115.35 384.62 2,884.65 5,000.00 DEPUTY TREASURER SALARY101-253-704.00
77.25 572.16 193.47 1,943.16 2,515.32 TREASURER ER FICA101-253-709.00
47.56 262.19 3.59 237.81 500.00 TREASURER OFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-752.00
0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 TREASURER PROFESSIONAL FEES101-253-801.00

23.13 768.73 0.00 231.27 1,000.00 TREASURER TAX PREPARATION101-253-804.00
72.66 3,280.41 1,029.02 8,719.59 12,000.00 TREASURER MAIL/POSTAGE101-253-851.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TREASURER MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-253-861.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 TREASURER EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-253-916.00

63.61 1,492.00 0.00 2,608.00 4,100.00 TREASURER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE101-253-933.00
100.00 (775.00)0.00 775.00 0.00 TREASURER COMPUTER SERVICES101-253-948.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TREASURER COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-253-980.00
100.00 (1,522.50)0.00 1,522.50 0.00 TREASURER SOFTWARE101-253-984.00

76.96 12,407.35 3,755.08 41,437.97 53,845.32 Total Dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
80.77 10,577.02 4,230.76 44,422.98 55,000.00 ASSESSOR SALARY101-257-703.00
64.53 5,497.49 931.88 10,002.51 15,500.00 ASSESSOR ADMIN SALARY101-257-704.00
77.20 1,229.70 394.95 4,163.55 5,393.25 ASSESSOR EMPLOYER FICA101-257-709.00
100.00 (157.76)0.00 157.76 0.00 ASSESSOR EMPLOYERS UIA101-257-710.00
100.00 (30.00)0.00 30.00 0.00 ASSESSOR OFFICE SUPPLIES101-257-752.00

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 ASSESSOR PROFESSIONAL FEES101-257-801.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 ASSESSOR TAX PREPARATION101-257-804.00
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81.00 664.89 0.00 2,835.11 3,500.00 ASSESSOR MAIL/POSTAGE101-257-851.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-257-861.00
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 ASSESSOR PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES101-257-915.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-257-916.00

24.65 1,507.00 0.00 493.00 2,000.00 ASSESSOR SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE101-257-933.00
97.04 17.78 0.00 582.22 600.00 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-257-937.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR COMPUTER SERVICES101-257-948.00
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 ASSESSOR COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-257-980.00

73.24 22,906.12 5,557.59 62,687.13 85,593.25 Total Dept 257 - ASSESSOR

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
82.05 2,243.69 2,340.56 10,256.31 12,500.00 ELECTION WORKERS101-262-704.00
126.25 (1,312.50)0.00 6,312.50 5,000.00 ELECTIONS COORDINATOR101-262-704.01
78.86 282.96 179.06 1,055.79 1,338.75 ELECTION ER FICA101-262-709.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ELECTIONS ER UIA101-262-710.00

77.98 770.60 0.00 2,729.40 3,500.00 ELECTION OPERATING SUPPLIES101-262-752.00
39.60 1,510.00 0.00 990.00 2,500.00 ELECTION MACHINE SET UP101-262-801.00
21.01 1,895.75 0.00 504.25 2,400.00 ELECTION MAIL/POSTAGE101-262-851.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ELECTION TRANSPORTATION101-262-861.00
3.95 1,921.00 0.00 79.00 2,000.00 ELECTION PRINTING AND PUBLISHING101-262-900.00

60.80 196.00 0.00 304.00 500.00 ELECTION COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-262-980.00

74.76 7,507.50 2,519.62 22,231.25 29,738.75 Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDING SALARIES AND WAGES101-265-702.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDING ER FICA101-265-709.00

100.00 (1,413.25)0.00 1,413.25 0.00 BLDG OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-752.00
60.94 1,562.57 0.00 2,437.43 4,000.00 BUILDING CONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BLDG PUBLICATIONS101-265-900.00

120.29 (142.04)219.84 842.04 700.00 BLDG SEWER O & M101-265-917.00
54.64 2,948.31 347.57 3,551.69 6,500.00 BLDG ELECTRIC101-265-920.00
60.70 785.94 175.21 1,214.06 2,000.00 BLDG NATURAL GAS101-265-921.00
420.63 (3,206.26)0.00 4,206.26 1,000.00 BLDG REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE101-265-930.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BLDG LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-265-974.00
0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 BLDG ADDITIONS & IMPROVEMENTS101-265-975.01

96.23 535.28 742.62 13,664.73 14,200.01 Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 266 - ATTORNEY COUNSEL
73.42 3,987.67 0.00 11,012.33 15,000.00 GENERAL BD - ATTORNEY FEES101-266-801.00

73.42 3,987.67 0.00 11,012.33 15,000.00 Total Dept 266 - ATTORNEY COUNSEL

Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STREET & HWYS SUPPLIES101-446-752.00

32.82 8,062.00 0.00 3,938.00 12,000.00 STREETS/HIGHWAYS CONTRACTED SERV101-446-801.00
31.32 34,340.00 0.00 15,660.00 50,000.00 ROAD BRINING101-446-801.01
88.74 3,602.03 0.00 28,397.97 32,000.00 STREETS/HIGHWAYS REPAIRS & MAINT101-446-934.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-446-995.00
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51.06 46,004.03 0.00 47,995.97 94,000.00 Total Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES

Dept 528 - RUBBISH COLLECTION-DISPOSAL
45.55 4,356.20 27.60 3,643.80 8,000.00 REFUSE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL101-528-801.00

45.55 4,356.20 27.60 3,643.80 8,000.00 Total Dept 528 - RUBBISH COLLECTION-DISPOSAL

Dept 567 - CEMETERY
83.44 1,490.00 0.00 7,510.00 9,000.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-567-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SEXTON101-567-802.00

72.56 109.77 28.77 290.23 400.00 ELECTRIC101-567-920.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 CEMETERY REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-567-930.00

101.43 (10.00)0.00 710.00 700.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT101-567-933.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RENTALS101-567-940.00

100.00 (270.00)0.00 270.00 0.00 CEMETERY LOT REPURCHASE101-567-964.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT101-567-977.00

82.83 1,819.77 28.77 8,780.23 10,600.00 Total Dept 567 - CEMETERY

Dept 595 - AIRPORT
32.05 67.95 0.00 32.05 100.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-595-752.00
0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 PROFESSIONAL101-595-801.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRANSPORTATION101-595-860.00

100.00 (25.00)0.00 25.00 0.00 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS101-595-915.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-595-916.00

78.97 78.85 28.92 296.15 375.00 ELECTRIC101-595-920.00
103.65 (19.18)70.73 544.18 525.00 NATURAL GAS101-595-921.00

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.101-595-930.00
53.38 839.23 0.00 960.77 1,800.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT101-595-931.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS101-595-934.00

101.95 (39.00)0.00 2,039.00 2,000.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE101-595-935.00

61.37 2,452.85 99.65 3,897.15 6,350.00 Total Dept 595 - AIRPORT

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
62.90 48,235.55 7,264.10 81,764.45 130,000.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT SALARIES101-751-702.00
100.00 (3,807.69)2,115.38 3,807.69 0.00 VACATION PAY101-751-705.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PARKS HOLIDAY101-751-706.00
63.46 3,708.52 706.35 6,441.48 10,150.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT F.I.C.A.101-751-709.00
47.55 393.34 0.00 356.66 750.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT M.E.S.C.101-751-710.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 OVERTIME PAY101-751-713.00

83.33 275.00 137.50 1,375.00 1,650.00 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION101-751-716.00
29.00 11,005.08 0.00 4,494.92 15,500.00 HOSPITALIZATION101-751-719.00
31.78 11,596.56 0.00 5,403.44 17,000.00 RECREATION DEPT. SUPPLIES101-751-752.00
92.78 469.50 6,030.50 6,030.50 6,500.00 RECREATION DEPT. FERTILIZER & SE101-751-754.00
152.41 (6,550.97)576.26 19,050.97 12,500.00 RECREATION DEPT. CONTRACTED SERV101-751-801.00
35.18 324.08 0.00 175.92 500.00 FEES101-751-809.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RECREATION DEPT. COMMUNICATION101-751-850.00

50.51 6,928.62 0.00 7,071.38 14,000.00 RECREATION DEPT. TRANSPORTATION101-751-860.00
47.47 472.76 219.84 427.24 900.00 SEWER O/M101-751-917.00
71.37 3,579.36 735.84 8,920.64 12,500.00 ELECTRIC101-751-920.00
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74.73 1,389.86 1,401.79 4,110.14 5,500.00 PROPANE101-751-923.00
125.69 (1,284.53)1,531.11 6,284.53 5,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.101-751-930.00
47.86 8,863.50 1,844.56 8,136.50 17,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. PARKS EQUIPMENT101-751-931.00
127.47 (686.85)0.00 3,186.85 2,500.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE101-751-935.00
90.58 235.39 0.00 2,264.61 2,500.00 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-751-937.00
100.00 (50.00)0.00 50.00 0.00 RENTALS101-751-940.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-751-974.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MARINA LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-751-974.01

100.00 (89.54)0.00 89.54 0.00 BLDS, BLDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVMENTS101-751-975.00
0.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-751-977.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VEHICLES101-751-981.00

63.35 98,007.54 22,563.23 169,442.46 267,450.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

Dept 754 - VETERANS PIER
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-754-752.00

68.10 79.76 0.00 170.24 250.00 VETERANS PIER BRICKS101-754-754.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-754-801.00

68.10 79.76 0.00 170.24 250.00 Total Dept 754 - VETERANS PIER

Dept 901 - CIP
99.34 200.00 0.00 30,300.00 30,500.00 CEMETERY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT101-901-970.00
98.62 261.33 0.00 18,738.67 19,000.00 AIRPORT101-901-970.01

4,654.46 (45,544.58)45,784.58 46,544.58 1,000.00 BUILDING & GROUNDS101-901-970.02
46.59 53,407.20 9,624.07 46,592.80 100,000.00 PARKS - YOUTH GRANT101-901-970.03
99.66 65.00 0.00 18,935.00 19,000.00 FRONTENAC101-901-970.04
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POLICE101-901-970.05
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 PARKS - VETERAN'S PIER101-901-970.06
0.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 PARKS - TRUCK101-901-970.07

63.30 93,388.95 55,408.65 161,111.05 254,500.00 Total Dept 901 - CIP

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET101-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

67.89 352,082.67 109,003.30 744,556.26 1,096,638.93 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

13.54 184,498.74 (82,639.39)28,899.45 213,398.19 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

67.89 352,082.67 109,003.30 744,556.26 1,096,638.93 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
59.04 536,581.41 26,363.91 773,455.71 1,310,037.12 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
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Fund 206 - FIRE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

90.17 19,349.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,862.00 FIRE SPEC ASSESSMENT206-000-427.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME206-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN206-000-699.00

90.17 19,349.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,862.00 Total Dept 000

90.17 19,349.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,862.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

90.17 19,353.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,866.00 FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT206-336-801.00

90.17 19,353.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,866.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

90.17 19,353.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,866.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 (4.00)0.00 0.00 (4.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

90.17 19,353.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,866.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
90.17 19,349.04 0.00 177,512.96 196,862.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 206 - FIRE FUND:
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Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

96.57 40,320.07 0.00 1,135,956.93 1,176,277.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES207-000-402.00
100.00 (23,127.00)0.00 23,127.00 0.00 GRANT - STATE MCOLES207-000-540.00

0.21 6,486.25 0.00 13.75 6,500.00 FEES - LIQUOR LICENSE207-000-548.00
113.98 (209.64)0.00 1,709.64 1,500.00 ACT 302 GRANT FUNDS207-000-569.00
352.64 (5,052.82)175.89 7,052.82 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES207-000-626.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS207-000-656.00
22.98 1,155.35 0.00 344.65 1,500.00 FINES & FORFEITURES207-000-657.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DRUG FORFEITURE FUNDS207-000-658.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME207-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS207-000-666.00

100.00 (500.00)0.00 500.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS / PRIVATE207-000-674.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOST AND FOUND207-000-675.00

100.00 (180.16)0.00 180.16 0.00 REIMBURSEMENT207-000-676.00
69.73 22,097.08 0.00 50,902.92 73,000.00 RESOURCE OFFICER REIM.207-000-676.01
100.00 (1,062.52)56.04 1,062.52 0.00 OWI REIMBURSEMENT207-000-676.02
100.00 (12.90)0.00 12.90 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES207-000-687.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS207-000-692.00
100.00 (1,050.00)0.00 1,050.00 0.00 PROCEEDS SALE OF ASSETS207-000-693.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PROCEEDS FROM DEBT ISSUED207-000-696.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN207-000-699.00

96.92 38,863.71 231.93 1,221,913.29 1,260,777.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET207-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

96.92 38,863.71 231.93 1,221,913.29 1,260,777.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

74.55 152,557.94 37,413.37 446,768.06 599,326.00 SALARIES AND WAGES207-301-702.00
67.84 15,188.60 4,409.24 32,042.40 47,231.00 VACATION PAY207-301-705.00
68.32 6,674.72 1,777.92 14,395.28 21,070.00 HOLIDAY PAY207-301-706.00
84.01 7,034.03 3,284.41 36,965.97 44,000.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY207-301-709.00
5.38 2,838.50 0.00 161.50 3,000.00 EMPLOYER MESC207-301-710.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 CASH IN LIEU OF BENEFITS207-301-712.00
147.35 (2,367.36)2,028.81 7,367.36 5,000.00 OVERTIME PAY207-301-713.00
59.53 83,766.96 0.00 123,233.04 207,000.00 RETIREMENT207-301-717.00
62.70 50,727.65 0.00 85,272.35 136,000.00 HOSPITALIZATION207-301-719.00
0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 HEALTH CARE SAVING207-301-724.00

74.45 894.08 0.00 2,605.92 3,500.00 LIFE INSURANCE207-301-725.00
66.70 1,631.47 0.00 3,268.53 4,900.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE207-301-726.00
74.94 4,886.65 0.00 14,613.35 19,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-752.00
70.21 1,787.24 0.00 4,212.76 6,000.00 PROFESSIONAL207-301-801.00
(91.13)2,675.86 0.00 (1,275.86)1,400.00 FACILITY CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE207-301-805.00
100.00 (60.00)0.00 60.00 0.00 FEES207-301-809.00

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 MEDICAL PROVIDER SERVICES207-301-843.00
48.65 2,310.78 82.48 2,189.22 4,500.00 COMMUNICATIONS207-301-850.00
110.30 (25.74)0.00 275.74 250.00 MAIL/POSTAGE207-301-851.00

0.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE207-301-852.00
63.91 6,135.80 0.00 10,864.20 17,000.00 TRANSPORTATION207-301-860.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 9/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION207-301-880.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING207-301-900.00

49.51 4,292.00 0.00 4,208.00 8,500.00 TRAVEL EXPENSES207-301-913.00
28.75 285.00 0.00 115.00 400.00 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS207-301-915.00
89.42 1,163.56 0.00 9,836.44 11,000.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING207-301-916.00
16.00 1,260.00 0.00 240.00 1,500.00 ACT 302 TRAINING EXPENSES207-301-916.01
86.28 137.22 219.84 862.78 1,000.00 SEWER O & M207-301-917.00
78.93 948.32 347.57 3,551.68 4,500.00 ELECTRIC207-301-920.00
71.42 485.94 175.21 1,214.06 1,700.00 NATURAL GAS207-301-921.00
88.19 354.22 0.00 2,645.78 3,000.00 MUN. BLDG. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE207-301-930.00
54.11 3,900.95 100.00 4,599.05 8,500.00 VEHICLE REP AND MAINT207-301-931.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 21,410.93 21,410.93 INSURANCE AND BONDS207-301-935.00
88.58 2,398.32 0.00 18,601.68 21,000.00 WORKMENS COMPENSATION INSURANCE207-301-937.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POLICE RENTALS207-301-940.00
0.00 2,589.07 0.00 0.00 2,589.07 CONTINGENCIES207-301-941.00

87.63 432.80 0.00 3,067.20 3,500.00 COMPUTER SERVICES207-301-948.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 BUILDINGS207-301-975.00
0.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 EQUIPMENT207-301-977.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 MUN BLDG EQUIPMENT207-301-977.01

116.20 (485.93)0.00 3,485.93 3,000.00 OFFICE & COMPUTER EQUIPMENT207-301-980.00
0.00 48,000.00 0.00 0.00 48,000.00 VEHICLES207-301-981.00

115.20 (38.00)0.00 288.00 250.00 SOFTWARE207-301-984.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT207-301-991.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST207-301-993.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT207-301-995.00

67.34 419,630.65 49,838.85 865,146.35 1,284,777.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

Dept 901 - CIP
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POLICE207-901-970.05

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 901 - CIP

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET207-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

67.34 419,630.65 49,838.85 865,146.35 1,284,777.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1,486.53 (380,766.94)(49,606.92)356,766.94 (24,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

67.34 419,630.65 49,838.85 865,146.35 1,284,777.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
96.92 38,863.71 231.93 1,221,913.29 1,260,777.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 10/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES219-000-402.00
90.10 3,372.36 0.00 30,681.81 34,054.17 STREET LIGHT SPEC ASSESS219-000-427.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME219-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES/OVRPMTS219-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN219-000-699.00

90.10 3,372.36 0.00 30,681.81 34,054.17 Total Dept 000

90.10 3,372.36 0.00 30,681.81 34,054.17 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEES219-448-809.00
62.96 14,076.17 2,592.44 23,923.83 38,000.00 ELECTRIC219-448-920.00

62.96 14,076.17 2,592.44 23,923.83 38,000.00 Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING

62.96 14,076.17 2,592.44 23,923.83 38,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

171.27 (10,703.81)(2,592.44)6,757.98 (3,945.83)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

62.96 14,076.17 2,592.44 23,923.83 38,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
90.10 3,372.36 0.00 30,681.81 34,054.17 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 11/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES248-000-402.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY248-000-412.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANT - MDOT248-000-548.00
0.68 49.66 0.00 0.34 50.00 INTEREST248-000-665.00

100.00 (1,455.00)0.00 1,455.00 0.00 DDA DONATIONS UNSPECIFIED248-000-674.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STURGEON DONATIONS248-000-674.01

106.24 (156.00)0.00 2,656.00 2,500.00 SUMMER MUSIC SERIES248-000-674.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FIREWORK DONATIONS248-000-674.03
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 REIMBURSEMENT248-000-676.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES248-000-687.00
0.00 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 PROCEEDS FROM SALES OF BONDS248-000-696.00

1.05 388,938.66 0.00 4,111.34 393,050.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET248-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

1.05 388,938.66 0.00 4,111.34 393,050.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 271 - LIBRARY

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS248-271-959.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT248-271-977.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 271 - LIBRARY

Dept 728
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 ADMINISTRATION248-728-702.00
0.00 154.00 0.00 0.00 154.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY248-728-709.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 SUPPLIES248-728-752.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUPPLIES FOR STURGEON248-728-752.01

25.67 3,345.00 0.00 1,155.00 4,500.00 PROFESSIONAL/CONTRACTUAL248-728-801.00
142.10 (1,894.32)0.00 6,394.32 4,500.00 ACCOUNTING FEES248-728-801.01

0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 MAIL/POSTAGE248-728-851.00
14.29 3,000.00 0.00 500.00 3,500.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION248-728-880.00
86.46 744.50 0.00 4,755.50 5,500.00 SUMMER MUSIC SERIES248-728-880.01
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 FIREWORKS248-728-880.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLICATIONS248-728-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING248-728-910.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS248-728-915.00

51.80 1,205.00 0.00 1,295.00 2,500.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE248-728-934.00
0.00 6,246.00 0.00 0.00 6,246.00 CONTINGENCIES248-728-941.00
0.00 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 LAND IMPROVEMENTS248-728-974.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STURGEON IMPROVEMENTS248-728-974.01

96.67 1,000.00 0.00 29,000.00 30,000.00 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT248-728-991.00
46.82 17,547.83 0.00 15,452.17 33,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT248-728-992.00

14.90 334,498.01 0.00 58,551.99 393,050.00 Total Dept 728



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 12/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Expenditures
Dept 999

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET248-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

14.90 334,498.01 0.00 58,551.99 393,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 54,440.65 0.00 (54,440.65)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

14.90 334,498.01 0.00 58,551.99 393,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
1.05 388,938.66 0.00 4,111.34 393,050.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 13/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

98.97 1,935.61 0.00 185,764.39 187,700.00 PROPERTY TAXES271-000-403.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY271-000-412.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 GRANTS - GENERAL271-000-503.00

100.71 (32.82)2,320.02 4,672.82 4,640.00 STATE AID271-000-540.00
46.35 13,472.12 0.00 11,640.88 25,113.00 PENAL FINES271-000-541.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS271-000-566.00

144.11 (661.65)0.00 2,161.65 1,500.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - MISC. FEE271-000-626.00
70.60 294.00 0.00 706.00 1,000.00 NON-RESIDENT FEES271-000-629.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS - BOOK SALES271-000-642.00

75.03 187.25 0.00 562.75 750.00 FINES - BOOK271-000-655.00
41.42 4,686.28 0.00 3,313.72 8,000.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST271-000-665.01
171.10 (14.22)0.00 34.22 20.00 INTEREST INCOME271-000-665.02

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS271-000-666.00
563.98 (4,639.75)0.00 5,639.75 1,000.00 DONATIONS - PRIVATE271-000-674.01
102.23 (66.80)0.00 3,066.80 3,000.00 DONATIONS-FRIENDS OF LIBRARY271-000-674.04
102.65 (106.00)0.00 4,106.00 4,000.00 ENHANCEMENT GRANTS  COMMUNITY271-000-684.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/OVERPAYMENTS271-000-687.00

93.60 15,154.02 2,320.02 221,668.98 236,823.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET271-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

93.60 15,154.02 2,320.02 221,668.98 236,823.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 790 - LIBRARY

84.90 10,117.31 5,063.38 56,882.69 67,000.00 WAGES - FULL TIME271-790-702.00
80.77 8,269.15 3,307.70 34,730.85 43,000.00 LIBRARY SALARY271-790-703.00
80.65 1,681.55 640.39 7,008.45 8,690.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY271-790-709.00
174.81 (224.42)272.00 524.42 300.00 EMPLOYER MESC271-790-710.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OVERTIME PAY271-790-713.00
80.21 692.75 0.00 2,807.25 3,500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES271-790-750.00
3.97 1,920.70 0.00 79.30 2,000.00 MAKERSPACE SUPPLIES271-790-750.01

125.40 (126.98)0.00 626.98 500.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES271-790-751.00
66.25 2,362.75 0.00 4,637.25 7,000.00 BOOKS - ADULTS271-790-752.00
106.86 (24.00)25.00 374.00 350.00 PERIODICALS271-790-752.01
68.47 315.26 0.00 684.74 1,000.00 DVD271-790-752.02
6.17 516.05 0.00 33.95 550.00 REFERENCE271-790-752.03

43.66 1,971.75 188.89 1,528.25 3,500.00 LARGE PRINT MATERIAL271-790-752.04
71.19 432.19 0.00 1,067.81 1,500.00 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS271-790-752.05
36.88 1,578.10 0.00 921.90 2,500.00 JUNIOR BOOKS271-790-752.11
51.48 242.58 0.00 257.42 500.00 GAMES/PUZZLES271-790-752.12
54.55 1,363.52 0.00 1,636.48 3,000.00 CHILDREN BOOK271-790-752.13
80.38 2,221.89 373.42 9,105.11 11,327.00 E-RESOURCES271-790-752.14
243.46 (717.31)0.00 1,217.31 500.00 LIBRARY OF THINGS271-790-752.15
203.29 (1,032.85)0.00 2,032.85 1,000.00 COMPUTER AND TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES271-790-754.00
16.16 4,191.87 0.00 808.13 5,000.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL271-790-801.00
80.58 1,165.43 70.00 4,834.57 6,000.00 FACILITY CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE271-790-805.00
10.27 1,794.66 205.34 205.34 2,000.00 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES-FDN271-790-809.00
61.14 252.56 0.00 397.44 650.00 COMMUNICATIONS271-790-850.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 14/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Expenditures

75.71 728.81 0.00 2,271.19 3,000.00 MAIL/POSTAGE271-790-851.00
38.33 1,541.81 0.00 958.19 2,500.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE271-790-852.00
72.59 274.07 0.00 725.93 1,000.00 TRANSPORTATION271-790-860.00
65.84 2,733.02 0.00 5,266.98 8,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION - PROGRAMMIN271-790-880.00
100.83 (41.72)0.00 5,041.72 5,000.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING271-790-900.00
39.33 455.00 0.00 295.00 750.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING271-790-910.00
70.18 745.60 0.00 1,754.40 2,500.00 MEMBERSHIP & DUES271-790-915.00
68.80 468.00 219.84 1,032.00 1,500.00 SEWER O & M271-790-917.00
78.93 1,264.46 463.42 4,735.54 6,000.00 ELECTRIC271-790-920.00
53.96 1,381.30 233.60 1,618.70 3,000.00 NATURAL GAS271-790-921.00
69.19 3,081.31 0.00 6,918.69 10,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. LAND & BUILDING271-790-930.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT271-790-931.00

75.82 1,088.15 0.00 3,411.85 4,500.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT271-790-933.00
74.04 519.19 0.00 1,480.81 2,000.00 INSURANCE271-790-935.00
18.88 243.37 0.00 56.63 300.00 WORKMENS COMP INSURANCE271-790-937.00
74.73 505.33 141.97 1,494.67 2,000.00 RENTALS271-790-940.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 COMPUTER SERVICES271-790-948.00

60.00 80.01 0.00 119.99 200.00 MEL REPLACEMENT271-790-956.00
0.00 7,706.00 0.00 0.00 7,706.00 BUILDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVEMENTS271-790-975.01

1,107.00 (5,035.00)0.00 5,535.00 500.00 EQUIPMENT271-790-977.00
61.96 1,141.28 0.00 1,858.72 3,000.00 OFFICE EQUIP & FURNITURE271-790-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT271-790-990.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST271-790-992.00

74.73 59,844.50 11,204.95 176,978.50 236,823.00 Total Dept 790 - LIBRARY

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET271-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

74.73 59,844.50 11,204.95 176,978.50 236,823.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (44,690.48)(8,884.93)44,690.48 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

74.73 59,844.50 11,204.95 176,978.50 236,823.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
93.60 15,154.02 2,320.02 221,668.98 236,823.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 15/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS ARPA282-000-528.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

100.00 (2,137.92)0.00 2,137.92 0.00 EQUIPMENT282-101-977.00

100.00 (2,137.92)0.00 2,137.92 0.00 Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PAY ELECTIONS282-262-704.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-262-709.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
100.00 (47,461.92)28,101.42 47,461.92 0.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.282-265-930.00

100.00 (47,461.92)28,101.42 47,461.92 0.00 Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 301 - POLICE
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PREMIUM PAY282-301-702.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-301-709.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT282-301-931.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VEHICLES282-301-981.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT282-336-977.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES
100.00 (129,633.58)0.00 129,633.58 0.00 ARPA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS282-446-801.00

100.00 (129,633.58)0.00 129,633.58 0.00 Total Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PREMIUM PAY PARKS282-751-702.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-751-709.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 16/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND
Expenditures

100.00 (179,233.42)28,101.42 179,233.42 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 179,233.42 (28,101.42)(179,233.42)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

100.00 (179,233.42)28,101.42 179,233.42 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 17/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 502 - BOAT LAUNCH
Revenues
Dept 000

63.19 4,416.70 329.00 7,583.30 12,000.00 BOAT LAUNCH FEES502-000-653.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN502-000-699.00

63.19 4,416.70 329.00 7,583.30 12,000.00 Total Dept 000

63.19 4,416.70 329.00 7,583.30 12,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

12.00 1,760.00 0.00 240.00 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES502-756-752.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 BOAT LAUNCH CONTRACTED SERVICES502-756-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEES502-756-809.00

37.67 623.34 29.50 376.66 1,000.00 ELECTRIC502-756-920.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.502-756-930.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 BOAT LAUNCH LEASE502-756-940.00

8.22 6,883.34 29.50 616.66 7,500.00 Total Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

8.22 6,883.34 29.50 616.66 7,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

154.81 (2,466.64)299.50 6,966.64 4,500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

8.22 6,883.34 29.50 616.66 7,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
63.19 4,416.70 329.00 7,583.30 12,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 502 - BOAT LAUNCH:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 18/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

(4.00)63,366.65 0.00 (2,435.65)60,931.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS590-000-451.00
71.40 14,500.00 0.00 36,191.50 50,691.50 GRANT REVENUE590-000-502.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE CONTRIB FOR LAND590-000-548.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SEWER GRANT FUNDS590-000-569.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR LAND590-000-581.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED590-000-626.00

100.00 0.65 0.00 58,371.35 58,372.00 SEWER HOOK-UP/BENEFIT FEE590-000-628.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOM CONTRACT590-000-642.00

104.54 (7,216.26)0.00 166,216.26 159,000.00 FEES OPERATING590-000-651.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RRI FEES590-000-651.01

141.03 (2,871.92)3,554.35 9,871.92 7,000.00 FINES590-000-658.00
1.14 63,272.02 0.00 732.59 64,004.61 INTEREST590-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS590-000-666.00

100.00 (50.00)0.00 50.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC590-000-674.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS590-000-676.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/OVERPAYMENTS590-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN590-000-699.00

67.25 131,001.14 3,554.35 268,997.97 399,999.11 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET590-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

67.25 131,001.14 3,554.35 268,997.97 399,999.11 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SEWER HOURLY590-536-702.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY - SEWER590-536-709.00

60.44 3,758.26 493.72 5,741.74 9,500.00 LAB CHEMICALS & SUPPLIES590-536-751.00
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES590-536-752.00

58.64 35,980.06 0.00 51,019.94 87,000.00 OPERATIONS CONTRACT590-536-801.00
22.27 4,663.60 0.00 1,336.40 6,000.00 MISC PROFESSIONAL590-536-801.01
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 O & M ADDITIONAL SERVICES590-536-801.02

100.00 (171.00)0.00 171.00 0.00 SEWER DEPT CONTRACTED SERV590-536-801.03
35.31 7,763.24 0.00 4,236.76 12,000.00 LEGAL, PERMITS590-536-802.00
65.91 681.84 0.00 1,318.16 2,000.00 LAB ANALYSIS590-536-805.00
21.43 5,106.93 105.80 1,393.07 6,500.00 LOCATING SERVICE & MISS DIG590-536-806.00
55.90 8,820.00 0.00 11,180.00 20,000.00 BIOSOLID LAND590-536-807.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEES590-536-809.00

66.71 199.72 40.03 400.28 600.00 INTERNET590-536-852.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT590-536-861.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 PUBLICATIONS590-536-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING590-536-916.00

91.60 3,361.14 4,438.31 36,638.86 40,000.00 ELECTRIC590-536-920.00
3.60 1,928.07 0.00 71.93 2,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.590-536-930.00

102.28 (1,141.53)8,927.29 51,141.53 50,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT590-536-931.00
107.73 (58.00)0.00 808.00 750.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT590-536-933.00
95.56 111.00 0.00 2,389.00 2,500.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE590-536-935.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TREATMENT FACILITY RENTALS590-536-940.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER SERVICES590-536-948.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 19/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE PARK SEWER590-536-967.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE590-536-968.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDINGS590-536-975.00

93.21 169.66 0.00 2,330.34 2,500.00 EQUIPMENT590-536-977.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP590-536-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOFTWARE590-536-984.00

69.70 73,972.99 14,005.15 170,177.01 244,150.00 Total Dept 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

Dept 901 - CIP
100.00 0.73 0.00 27,356.27 27,357.00 SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS590-901-970.00

100.00 0.73 0.00 27,356.27 27,357.00 Total Dept 901 - CIP

Dept 906
0.00 63,000.00 0.00 0.00 63,000.00 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENT590-906-992.00

41.26 32,306.88 0.00 22,693.12 55,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT590-906-993.00

19.23 95,306.88 0.00 22,693.12 118,000.00 Total Dept 906

Dept 966
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT590-966-995.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 966

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET590-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

56.54 169,280.60 14,005.15 220,226.40 389,507.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

464.84 (38,279.46)(10,450.80)48,771.57 10,492.11 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

56.54 169,280.60 14,005.15 220,226.40 389,507.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
67.25 131,001.14 3,554.35 268,997.97 399,999.11 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 20/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 703 - CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN703-000-699.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 703 - CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 21/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 860 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SPEC ASSESSMENT860-000-451.00
98.51 1,060.20 0.00 70,323.74 71,383.94 PROSPECT/CHIPPEWA BEACH860-000-451.01
99.57 70.40 0.00 16,385.60 16,456.00 WAHBEE860-000-451.02
63.38 91.55 0.00 158.45 250.00 INTEREST INCOME860-000-665.00
0.00 6,219.49 0.00 0.00 6,219.49 INTEREST-CHIPPEWA BEACH860-000-665.01
0.00 1,434.21 0.00 0.00 1,434.21 INTEREST-WAHBEE860-000-665.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC860-000-674.00
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN860-000-699.00

71.94 33,875.85 0.00 86,867.79 120,743.64 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REV CLOSING OFFSET860-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

71.94 33,875.85 0.00 86,867.79 120,743.64 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 450 - ROAD AND STREET DETAIL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS AND REBATES860-450-964.00
66.59 8,018.28 0.00 15,981.72 24,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT860-450-993.00

66.59 8,018.28 0.00 15,981.72 24,000.00 Total Dept 450 - ROAD AND STREET DETAIL

Dept 906
103.54 (8,000.00)0.00 234,000.00 226,000.00 BOND PAYMENT860-906-992.00

103.54 (8,000.00)0.00 234,000.00 226,000.00 Total Dept 906

Dept 966
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT860-966-995.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 966

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXP CLOSING OFFSET860-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

99.99 18.28 0.00 249,981.72 250,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

126.19 33,857.57 0.00 (163,113.93)(129,256.36)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

99.99 18.28 0.00 249,981.72 250,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
71.94 33,875.85 0.00 86,867.79 120,743.64 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 860 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 22/22Page:05/07/2024 12:15 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

134.95 (24,880.95)(181,976.40)96,065.06 71,184.11 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

69.27 1,196,433.84 214,775.61 2,696,728.09 3,893,161.93 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
70.45 1,171,552.89 32,799.21 2,792,793.15 3,964,346.04 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Treasurer Report 

  



CASH SUMMARY BY BANK FOR TUSCARORA TWP 1/2Page: 05/07/2024 12:17 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

FROM 07/01/2023 TO 04/30/2024

Ending
Balance

04/30/2024
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

07/01/2023Description
Bank Code
Fund

SPAS  2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
147,690.81 175,020.53 86,888.32 235,823.02 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT860

147,690.81 175,020.53 86,888.32 235,823.02 2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

DDASV  DDA IMMA
528.89 0.00 0.34 528.55 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

528.89 0.00 0.34 528.55 DDA IMMA

DDARD  DDA USDA RD BOND
19,800.00 0.00 0.00 19,800.00 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

19,800.00 0.00 0.00 19,800.00 DDA USDA RD BOND

POOL  GENERAL - ALL
366,662.87 1,029,004.27 899,499.54 496,167.60 GENERAL FUND101

3,874.01 177,512.96 177,512.96 3,874.01 FIRE FUND206

1,184,488.36 898,501.41 1,231,821.71 851,168.06 POLICE FUND207

19,707.07 23,973.93 30,731.91 12,949.09 STREET LIGHTING FUND219

140,948.75 59,391.99 4,111.00 196,229.74 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

289,711.97 189,296.36 240,788.62 238,219.71 LIBRARY FUND271

1,226.93 179,233.42 0.00 180,460.35 ARPA FUND282

122,314.16 624.66 7,591.30 115,347.52 BOAT LAUNCH502

(139,846.95)393,181.43 273,947.81 (20,613.33)SEWER FUND590

0.00 330,397.26 319,104.63 11,292.63 IMPREST PAYROLL FUND704

2,203.08 249,981.72 261,709.34 (9,524.54)SPECIAL ASSESSMENT860

1,991,290.25 3,531,099.41 3,446,818.82 2,075,570.84 GENERAL - ALL

LIBIN  IRAL INVESTMENT ACCOUNT
103,329.54 0.30 3,329.84 100,000.00 LIBRARY FUND271

103,329.54 0.30 3,329.84 100,000.00 IRAL INVESTMENT ACCOUNT

LIBSP  LIBRARY SPECIAL
28,106.89 0.00 2,371.20 25,735.69 LIBRARY FUND271

28,106.89 0.00 2,371.20 25,735.69 LIBRARY SPECIAL

ADDRE  SEWER ADD REU
324,209.29 0.00 66,455.05 257,754.24 SEWER FUND590

324,209.29 0.00 66,455.05 257,754.24 SEWER ADD REU

SGRAN  SEWER PHASE 1 AND 2
50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 SEWER FUND590



CASH SUMMARY BY BANK FOR TUSCARORA TWP 2/2Page: 05/07/2024 12:17 PM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

FROM 07/01/2023 TO 04/30/2024

Ending
Balance

04/30/2024
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

07/01/2023Description
Bank Code
Fund

50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 SEWER PHASE 1 AND 2

RRI  SEWER RRI
96,599.30 43.28 172.59 96,469.99 SEWER FUND590

96,599.30 43.28 172.59 96,469.99 SEWER RRI

SEWER  SEWER SPEC ASSESSMENT
160,434.77 172,637.26 91,391.64 241,680.39 SEWER FUND590

160,434.77 172,637.26 91,391.64 241,680.39 SEWER SPEC ASSESSMENT

TXCHK  TAX CHECKING
421,939.08 9,676,181.00 10,097,435.98 684.10 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND703

421,939.08 9,676,181.00 10,097,435.98 684.10 TAX CHECKING

3,293,978.82 13,554,981.78 13,794,913.78 3,054,046.82 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: May 14, 2024 
 
TITLE: Budget Amendments 
 
SUMMARY: Amendments to revenues/expenditures 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Revenue - Increases; Expenditures - Neutral 
          
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Revenues (increase to) 
101-000-434.00 TRAILER PARK   $1,221.50 
101-000-491.00 CEMETERY FEES - OPEN & CLOSE $9,000.00 
101-000-626.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED $2,648.02 
101-000-628.00 CHARGES FOR SERV. RENDERED, PARK $30,150.00       
101-000-630.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AIRPORT $1,500.00 
101-000-667.01 AIRPORT HANGER LEASE $7,947.90 
101-000-674.01 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC $ 18,000.00 
101-000-674.02 RECREATION DEPARTMENT CONTRIBUTI $28.00 
101-595-674.01 TIMBER SALES $27,208.24 
 
Expenditures (Change to)  
101-101-880.00 FIREWORKS - COMMUNITY PROMOTION $26,500 (+$1,000) 
101-446-801.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES (-$4,000) 
101-595-930.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG. $2500.00 (+$2,000 grass seed) 
101-528-801.00 REFUSE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL $5,000.00 (-$3,000) 
101-265-930.00 BLDG REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $5,000.00 (+$4,000)   
 
PREPARED BY: Supervisor 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 
 
ATTACHMENTS: None 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Minutes 

  



TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP

3546 S STRAITS HWY, INDIAN RIVER, MI 49749
APRIL 2, 2024 at 7:00 pm

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

ITEM 1: CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order with the pledge of allegiance by Supervisor Kramer at 7:00 pm.

ITEM 2: The supervisor led the board and public in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

ITEM 3: ROLL CALL

Present – Supervisor Kramer, Clerk Reidsma, Treasurer Dillaha

Absent -- Trustee Pearson, Trustee Vance

Staff Present: Ron Odenwald

Quorum present – yes

ITEM 4: BOARD MEMBER CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

No conflict of interest offered. 

ITEM 5: PUBLIC HEARING ON CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

S. Snyder – West Burt Lake Boat Launch comments

ITEM 6: APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA

MOTION: Approve the Meeting Agenda with addition of Nabanois (9c), removal of Treasurers Report 

from Consent agenda to meeting agenda(9d), and removal of Sewer Project Bids, phase 1 SAD (10d).

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Dillaha.

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous vote.

Discussion: Dillaha requested to move the Treasurer’s report to main agenda as Item 9d.

ITEM 7: PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS

The floor was open for public comment at 7:05 pm. Closed at 7:05 pm.

No public comments.

ITEM 8: APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Consent agenda items include – Bills Report, Treasurer Report, Minutes, budget adjustments, and 

reports by:  Police, Parks.

MOTION: Move to approve consent agenda as amended (less Treasurers report).

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Dillaha.

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous voice vote.



TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP

3546 S STRAITS HWY, INDIAN RIVER, MI 49749
APRIL 2, 2024 at 7:00 pm

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

ITEM 9: OLD BUSINESS

ITEM 9a: PROPERTY SALE -- GLOW

MOTION: Move to approve that the Supervisor be assigned to sign-off on all closing documents for the 

Glow property sale on behalf of the Township.

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Dillaha.

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous vote.

.

ITEM 9b: COMMERCIAL REHAB DISTRICT – NORTH STAR

INFORMATION:  Jeff Jakeway addressed the Board regarding the establishment of a Commercial 

Rehabilitation district for his project to rehabilitate property owned by his company adjacent to the 

North Star Gardens (South of) and the Sturgeon River (North of).  He provided an update on timing and 

estimates that all financials will be available within a couple of weeks for review.  He is seeking gap 

funding from the MEDC for the project to be a sustainable risk.  Jeff is requesting the Township to create

a Rehabilitation district.  This would enable Tax Abatements (if agreed to by the Township), for 

businesses within the district.  The MEDC is requiring tax abatements to grant the gap funding.  Jeff 

estimates the project will bring 27-32 additional jobs to the Township once completed.  See board 

packets and past Meeting Minutes for additional information regarding this proposal.  No motions were 

made at the meeting.

ITEM 9c: NABANOIS SAD

MOTION:  Move to proceed with a public hearing to establish a SAD for Nabanois paving project, which 

had quotes/bids exceeding the original estimate.

Moved by Dillaha, seconded by Reidsma.

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous voice vote.

Discussion:  The intention to proceed will enable the Board to engage the affected residents in the 

decision-making process of proceeding or dropping the project due to the higher costs.

ITEM 9D: TREASURERS REPORT

INFORMATION: Committed to getting reports out on time, whether good, bad, or ugly. Board meetings, 

like the April 2, 2024, require packets to be sent on Friday (3-29-24), which does not allow time to have 

Month ending financials complete.  Other months, such as May, will not be a problem. In addition, she 

highlighted an item from the “seven habits of effective controllers” authored by Mr. Bragg.  The item, 

avoiding clean-up work, by following the seven habits is essential because the “clean-up” requires an 

inordinate amount of time by your most talented people to research the issue, define the problem, it’s 

cause, and the appropriate accounting solution to reflect reality.  Several examples were noted, such as 

penal fines, cash over & short on tax accounts, eagles nest accounts receivable ($70-80k on the books 

without receivables in bank accounts to validate) just to name a few.  She noted that trial balances can 

provide a more complete picture of financial conditions, but one must first validate the data in all of the 

accounts.  The trial balance for Tuscarora, for example, was five pages.  



TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP

3546 S STRAITS HWY, INDIAN RIVER, MI 49749
APRIL 2, 2024 at 7:00 pm

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

ITEM 10: NEW BUSINESS:

ITEM 10a: MGD COMMERCE PARK RESOLUTION

MOTION:  Move to approve the Resolution to acknowledge Board support for the MGD Commerce Park 

LLC project.

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Dillaha.

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous voice vote from Dillaha, Kramer, & Reidsma.

Discussion: Resolution will be forwarded to the Cheboygan County Planning and Zoning committee to 

communicate the Board’s support for this project within Tuscarora Townships Commerce Park.

ITEM 10b: TOWNSHIP CREDIT CARD

MOTION:  Move to have Board approval to evaluate other Credit Card companies compared to Elan with
the intentions to change.
Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Dillaha.

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous vote.
Discussion: Reidsma and Dillaha commented on the most recent problems in paying our Credit Card 

invoice on-time despite efforts on our part to allow for sufficient processing time and mailing time.  Lack

of customer service from CNB bank and Elan credit card company requires that we evaluate alternatives.

ITEM 10c: PAY SETTING

MOTION: Move to approve Board of Review (BOR) compensation of $20/hour.

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Dillaha.

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous vote.

Discussion: The Board meets 2-3 times a year and budgets will accommodate this compensation.

MOTION: Move to approve an hourly compensation for Dennis Reanoud as a Parks employee at $18/hr.

Moved by Dillaha, seconded by Reidsma.

MOTION CARRIED by a unanimous voice vote.

Discussion:  This is an exception to a previous March Board action setting pay range for Parks part-time /

seasonal employees at $16-16.50.  Per Doug, Dennis brings experience and is highly recommended. 

ITEM 10: PUBLIC COMMENT

Public comment began at 7:53 pm.  Comments end 8:00 pm.

P. McGinnis – West Burt Lake Boat Launch CIP comments

R. Grandy – Comments on politics in Indian River comparison to National

D. Webb – Sturgeon statue grounds improvements

P. Murdock – Comments on MEDC Grants and Tax Abatement information.

R. Odenwald – Sams.gov completion for DDA



TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP

3546 S STRAITS HWY, INDIAN RIVER, MI 49749
APRIL 2, 2024 at 7:00 pm

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

ITEM 11: BOARD COMMENTS

Three board members commented.

ITEM 12: MOTION TO ADJOURN

Meeting adjourned at 8:10 pm.

Respectfully submitted by Jay Reidsma, Tuscarora Township Clerk



TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP HALL

3546 S. Straits Hwy., Indian River, MI  49749

SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES – April 11, 2024 @ 7:00 PM

Agenda

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Nabanois Tr Special Assessment District

4. Budget Adjustment & Bills

5. Resignation (Elections)

6. Public Comment (3 minutes)

7. Board Comments

8. Adjournment

1. Call to Order - Supervisor Ridley at 7:00 PM

2. Roll Call - Reidsma, Vance, Kramer, Dillaha    Absent – Pearson    Quorum - yes

Staff present – Odenwald, C. Green

3. Nabanois Tr Special Assessment District

MOTION: Move to approve a revision of the special assessment for Nabanois to assess Front 

Lots $1000, back lots $500, and Township $17,108.

Moved by Dillaha, seconded by Vance. Motion passed with a roll call vote -- 3 yes, 1 no.

Discussion: The six bids for paving Nabanois (from Onaway Rd to the Boat Launch entrance) 

ranged from $76,000 to $116,000 (lowest bid being $20,000 more than original estimate). The 

options were 1) cancel the project, 2) Township makes up the difference, 3) Revise the 

resolution and the cost assessment for each property, including the Township. The proposal 

would assess Front Lots $1000 (previously $800), back lots $500 (previously $390), and 

Township $17,108 (previously $6000).

MOTION: Move to approve the revised Special Assessment Resolution 2024-5 with a Township 

Board meeting @ 7:00 pm on May 14, 2024.

Moved by Dillaha, seconded by Vance.  Motion passed with a roll call vote -- 3 yes, 1 no

Discussion: Two public notices to be generated and a notice of hearing mailed 1st class to all 

property owners.



4. Budget Adjustments and Pay the Bills

MOTION: Move to pay the bills.

Moved by Vance, seconded by Reidsma.  Motion passed with a unanimous voice vote.

Discussion: The final bill of $73,886 for the stairs from River street to the River was paid and 

was offset with $28,100 from the ARPA funds, which are now depleted.  A Temp Control invoice

is also being challenged with the vendor.

MOTION: Move to approve the Budget adjustments as amended. for Parks ($220,000. Reduced 

to $185,000.)  

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Vance.  Motion passed with a unanimous voice vote.

Discussion: Parks requested adjustment of $220,000 was reduced to $185,000, which would 

cover the expenses for Cooperation Parks grant ($100k), a new Park’s truck ($70k), and 

Veteran’s Pier ($15 k) at Devoe Beach.  All related expenditures are Capital Improvement Plan 

approvals.

5. Resignations (Elections)

MOTION: Move to accept the resignation of Cindy Wimer as Elections Chair with regrets.

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Vance.  Motion passed with a unanimous voice vote.

Discussion: Cindy was our Elections Chair for the Presidential Primary and the master-mind / 

motivation behind our efforts to clean-up the Qualified Voter File (QVF), which continues to 

progress.

6. Public Comments - Opened at 7:41 PM / closed at 7:36 PM

B. Henderson – Appealed to improve notification for public meetings.

P. McGinnis – Complemented the Parks Budget Meeting & its professionalism

L. Schoolcraft – Requesting assistance on a reduced speed limit for Inland Lakes School

7. Board Comments

2 Board members commented

8. Adjournment – 7:49 PM

Respectfully submitted, Jay Reidma, Township Clerk



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reports 

  



DDA 



TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Monthly Meeting Minutes:   April 15, 2024

Roll Call:   7:00 pm

 Present:   D. Friedriechsen;  D. Nivelt;  S. Fisher;  K. Olsen;  D. Bodnar;  T. Goral; L. Pollard; M. 

Whitener

 Absent:    R. Kramer

Approval of Current Meeting Agenda and Meeting Minutes:

  Motion was made by D. Nivelt; seconded by K. Olsen to approve the current agenda with 

addition of (h) under New Business of Discussion on Legal Description of Well, (i) Discussion on 

Budget, (j) Discussion of Planning Meeting.  All in favor.

  Motion was made to approve the March meeting minutes by S. Fisher; seconded by D. Nivelt.

All in favor.

Financials for April 2024:

 Financial Report:

1)   Balance in Account $161,277.64  Motion made by D. Nivelt; seconded by M. Whitener to 

approve the financial report.  All in favor.

New Business:

 Streetlight Banners.   The Women’s Club will be placing banners on up to 33 posts plus the bridge.

Toon Time Family Fun Poker Run will place up to 40 banners between June 10-July 1 to advertise 

their event.   For this year only.   Additional discussion will occur for future usage.   A motion was 

made by D. Nivelt; seconded by M. Whitener to approve the Women’s Club to utilize a minimum 

of half of the posts for their banners.  All in favor.   A motion was made by S. Fisher; seconded by 

D. Nivelt to allow Toon Time to utilize poles for advertising as stated above.  All in favor.  A thank 

you to the Women’s Club for all of their efforts in the community.

 Community Event Coordination Meeting.  Rescheduled to May.  D. Bodnar, DDA will coordinate 

with the Chamber to offer an opportunity for community groups, nonprofit organizations, school,

municipality depts, etc. to collaborate on special events that they will be hosting.  Location will be

the Golf Club.   Date to be announced.

 DDA Music Series update provided by M. Whitener.   All musicians are scheduled except for one 

date in August.   Donations have been received with a goal of $2,500 raised.   Motion was made 

by D. Nivelt; seconded by T. Goral for D. Friedriechsen to submit a grant application to the 

Cheboygan County Community Foundation in the amount of $2,500.  All in favor.

 Sidewalk Update.    Bid was received for cleaning and sealing the sidewalks from Goral Property 

Services in the amount of $8,100.   Discussion over the necessity to clean/seal the sidewalks 



occurred.   Motion was made by D. Nivelt; seconded by L. Pollard to move this agenda item to the

August agenda. 

 Sam’s.gov is complete.

 Repaint Straits Highway Parking Lines.  A request was made by R. Kramer, Supervisor of Tuscarora

Township for DDA financial contribution to this project which totals $4,121.   Motion was made 

by D. Friedriechsen; seconded by M. Whitener to decline this request due to the lack of funds and

recognizing the historical responsibility being the townships.  All in favor.

 Lighting costs for Sturgeon.  It was recognized that the DDA had voted in favor of assuming the 

cost of lighting previously.   All bills should be provided to the DDA treasurer.

 Discussion on Legal Description for area of well at the Sturgeon.  Mr. Pulte is in support of the 

easement for the well.  A legal description is necessary for completion of a recordable easement 

in the amount of $600.  A motion was made by D. Friedriechsen; seconded by D. Nivelt to pay the

$600 to obtain the Legal Description pursuant to Mr. Pulte’s acceptance.

 Discussion on Budget.   S. Fisher/D. Friedriechsen will complete for next meeting.

 Discussion on Planning Meeting.   A special meeting will take place on April 23, 2024 at 6p to 

discuss a 5/10/15 year planning document.   Motion was made by D. Friedriechsen; seconded by 

D. Nivelt to approve the special meeting.   All in favor.

    Old Business:

 Sturgeon Sculpture.  Previously discussed.   Motion made by D. Friedriechsen; seconded by T. 

Goral to approve the Women’s Club placing a granite bench in the landscaped area.  Location to 

be determined by the Women’s Club.

 Streetscape Project:   D. Nivelt continues to work with property owners and Consumers to move 

electric from overhead to underground. Easements are done.   Consumers is indicating that they 

will have the project complete by August.   Many thanks to Dan for his many hours of work.

 Possible DDA Expansion.    Discussions have not occurred on this topic.

Public Comment:

DDA Board Comment:

D. Friedriechsen requested that each board member receive the current planning document for review 

prior to the April 23rd meeting.

Motion to adjourn at 8:20p by D. Nivelt; seconded by T. Goral.     All in favor.

Next Meeting will be held on May 20, 2024 at the Township Hall.   Special Meeting to update planning 

documents will be April 23, 2024, 6p at the Township Hall.

Respectfully Submitted,    D. Friedriechsen, Secretary



EDC 





Parks Commission 



Tuscarora Township Parks committee meeting minutes
Regular meeting 4/10/2024 Tuscarora township hall

Call to order 7:07pm
Rol call. Present: Dave Meckstroth, Beau Depauw, Courtney
Quick, Allen Maves

Motion to approve the application for boat races. Made by
Courtney Quick. Support from Allen Maves. Motion carried

Motion to clean green dock porta john 3 times a week vs 1
time a week. Motion made by Courtney Quick. Support from
Allen Maves. Motion carried.

Motion to adjourn at 7:20 by Courtney Quick. Support by
Allen Maves. Motion carried



 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: May 14, 2024 
 
TITLE: Parks Appointment  
 
SUMMARY: Applicant Beth Henderson seeks appointment to Parks Commission 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   None 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve appointment of Beth Henderson to the Parks 
Commission through the term that ends November 20, 2024. 
 
PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Application 



APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO  

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES or CITIZEN TASK FORCES 

 

APPOINTMENT POLICY GUIDELINES 

Authority: All applications for appointment to boards, commissions, committees, and Citizen Task Forces that the 

Board of Trustees shall have the authority to make shall be submitted to all Board members and voted upon by the 

Board of Trustees at a scheduled Board of Trustees meeting. 

 

By state statute, the Downtown Development Authority Members are appointed by the Township Supervisor with the 

Township Board of Trustees' approval. 

 

Applications: Interested individuals in an appointment to boards, commissions, and/or committees shall complete an 

Application for Appointment. 

 

Application Submission: All applications will be submitted to the Administrative Assistant no later than two weeks 

before the date of voting thereon. The cut‐off date will be specified on each posting. 

 

The Clerk will notify all Board Members 60 days in advance of an appointee's term expiration. 

 

Applicant must be 18 years or older to apply. 

Board, commission, or committee you are applying for:  

 Parks Commissioner 

I understand the terms for this appointment to be:  

 Yes 

Enter term appointment date and term expiration date:  

 

PERSONAL INFORMATION 

First/Last Name:  

 Elizabeth Henderson 

Address:  

 6585 South Avenue   

Home Phone Number:  

 734-721-1362 

Email Address:  

 eehenderson79@gmail.com 

Employer:  

 n/a 

Business Address:  

 n/a 

Business Phone Number:  

 n/a 

Are you at least 18 years of age:  

 Yes  

 

RESIDENCY INFORMATION 

Are you a US Citizen?  

 Yes 

Are you a full-time resident of Tuscarora Township?  

 Yes 

If not, do you own property or have a business in Tuscarora Township?  

 n/a 

 

EDUCATION AND ACTIVITIES (OPTIONAL, NOT REQUIRED) 

High School:  

n/a 

Name of school, city, State/degree earned: College:   

n/a 

Name of school, city, State/degree(s) earned:   

n/a 

Trade or Business School:   

exit310
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n/a 

Name of school, city, State/degree(s) earned:  

  n/a 

Activities:   

 I am a member of the Women’s Club, I volunteer at the Cross in the Woods for BINGO, I also help distribute 

 food for the Kiwanis Club and I help with Christmas in Indian River. 

 

ORGANIZATIONAL MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION 

Is this an application for reappointment?  

No  

If yes, how many years have you served on this board, commission, committee?  

n/a 

Are you currently serving on other boards, commissions, or committees in the Township or elsewhere?  

No  

If yes, please describe and include dates of terms.  

n/a 

Have you served on a board, commission, or committee before? If yes, list them, including dates of terms.  

No, n/a 

Briefly indicate your qualifications for appointment to this board, commission, committee, and why you believe your 

appointment will benefit Tuscarora Township.  

After attending many of the Parks and other Township meetings, I have learned a lot. At the last park meeting 

it was announced there is a vacancy for the position of the Parks Commissioner. I would like an opportunity to 

be apart of the Parks Board and help grow this community. I was approached by the township supervisor on 

May 24, 2023, and they thought I would be a good fit for the position.  

Please list areas of special interest. 

 

 

 

I ACKNOWLEDGE 

(1) if appointed, I will comply with all Statutory and other requirements and obligations of my appointment, including 

adhering to relevant State, County, and Township laws, ordinances, regulations, and policies (2) if I cease to comply 

with such requirements, I automatically forfeit said appointed position; (3) I hold no position or appointment which is a 

conflict of interest with the appointed position applied for; (4) to the best of my knowledge and belief, I possess the 

requisite qualifications for the office I am seeking ; and (5) I understand that this application and all information 

contained therein, will become part of the Board of Trustees agenda packet, which will be publicly available. 

 

 

____________________________________________  ________________ 

Signature       Date 

04/23/2024



Police 











 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: May 14, 2024 
 
TITLE: Lot Split for 3723 Pier Avenue 
 
SUMMARY: Board approval is required for property owner lot split request. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve Lot Split for 3723 Pier Avenue 
 
PREPARED BY: Assessor 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Assessor 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Information on lot split 

























 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: May 14, 2024 
 
TITLE: Set Meeting and Public Hearing Dates 
 
SUMMARY:  Set dates: 
 

 Budget Workshop, May 23, 2024, 7:00 PM 
 

 Budget Hearing, June 4, 2024,  7:00 PM 
 

 Annual Meeting, June 27, 2024, 5:30 PM 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   None 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve above dates 
 
REQUESTEDF BY:   Supervisor 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 
 
ATTACHMENTS: None   



 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: May 14, 2024 
 
TITLE: Airport Hangar Lease Transfer 
 
SUMMARY: Estate of hangar owner requests lease transfer 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Minimal 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve transfer under the following conditions:  Per legal opinion, annual lease is raised 
$5.00 annually per year effective immediately and another raise in November, 2024 of $5.00 
annually. Township attorney will prepare assignment and legal and transfer costs will be paid 
by new lessee. 
  
PREPARED BY: Supervisor 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 
 
ATTACHMENTS: None 



















 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  May 14, 2024  
 
TITLE:   Cemetery Fees for Board Approval 
 
SUMMARY:    Fees for Cemetery 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  Burial Open/Close fees have been increased by the contractor and 
the fee sheet reflects these fees.  
 
MOTION:  TBD 
 
PREPARED BY:  J. Reidsma   
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION:  Clerk 
 
ATTACHMENTS:    Yes – new cemetery fees  





Revised 04-17-24 / kmd 

 

Tuscarora Township Cemetery Fees 

** No Cemetery Services Between November 15 – April 15 ** 

 

Burial Plots 

Residents: $300.00 

Non-Residents: $600.00 

 

Open/Close Fees 

Per Contractor Bruce Thompson 

 

Weekday:  Full Casket             600.00 + 30.00 twp fee = $630.00 

               400.00 for small casket/child/infant 

               Urn with Vault, addt’l fee = $50.00  

 

   Cremains/Urn            300.00 + 30.00 twp fee = $330.00 

               Urn with Vault addt’l fee = $50.00  

 _____________________________________________________________ 

Weekend  Full Casket       700.00 + 30.00 (twp fees) = $730.00 

& Holidays:     400.00 for small casket/child/infant 

      Urn with Vault addt’l fee = $ 50.00 

 

   Cremains/Urn   400.00 + 30.00 (twp fees) = $430.00 

      Urn with Vault addt’l fee = $ 50.00 

 

 

Foundation Fees 

Per Contractor Bruce Thompson 

$.50 per Sq In 

W (+2”) x L (+2”) x 50 = $ Total Price 

 

Miscellaneous Fees 

Township Fee / per Service  $30.00 

Internment/Disinterment Permits  $30.00 

Cemetery Deed Transfer:  $30.00 

Cemetery Deed Duplication:  $30.00 

Plot/Lot Split Fees:   $30.00 

Repurchase of Plots   Original selling price  

 

Monuments/Headstones 

Monuments and/or Headstones are ordered and purchased privately and delivered by monument 

companies once the foundation has been installed through Tuscarora Township.   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Old Business 

  



 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: May 14, 2024 
 
TITLE: Nabanois Trail Special Assessment 
 
SUMMARY: Resolution and contract for the  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: SAD and township funds 
 
MOTION: For SAD and contract approval, to be determined 
 
PREPARED BY: Supervisor 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 
 
ATTACHMENTS: None 
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SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION NO. 6 
(NABANOIS TRAIL) 

 
Township of Tuscarora 

County of Cheboygan, State of Michigan 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, 

County of Cheboygan, State of Michigan, held on May 14, 2024, at 7:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight 

Time. 

PRESENT: Members:           
 
              
 
ABSENT: Members:           

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member 

______________________ and supported by Member ________________________: 

WHEREAS, the Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, County of Cheboygan, 

State of Michigan, after due and legal notice, has reviewed an amended special assessment roll 

prepared for the purpose of defraying the cost of certain improvements as described in Exhibit A 

attached hereto and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Board deems said amended special assessment roll to be fair 

and equitable as reported to it by the Supervisor. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Said amended special assessment roll shall be designated “2024 Nabanois Trail 

Special Assessment Roll Amended” (the “Roll”) and the district against which it is spread shall 

be designated “2024 Nabanois Trail Special Assessment District”. 

2. The Township Board hereby finds that the allocation of costs to the parcels 

comprising the roll are fair, just, equal and in proportion to the benefits conferred, and the 

methodology employed in making such allocation is incorporated herein by reference and 
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2

approved. The Township Board further finds that the anticipated increase in the value of the 

property resulting from the improvements described in Exhibit A attached hereto is proportional 

to the cost of said improvements. 

3. The Roll in the amount of $42,374, as prepared and reported to the Township 

Board by the Supervisor, be and the same hereby is confirmed. 

4. The Roll shall be levied in one annual installment to be due on December 1, 2024. 

Said installment of the Roll shall bear no interest.  

5. The assessments made in the Roll are hereby ordered and directed to be collected, 

and the Township Clerk shall deliver the Roll to the Township Treasurer, with the Township 

Clerk’s warrant attached, commanding the Treasurer to collect the assessments therein in 

accordance with the directions of the Township Board with respect thereto, and the Treasurer is 

directed to collect the amounts assessed as the same become due. 
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6. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 

of this resolution be and the same hereby are rescinded. 

AYES:  Members:           
 
              
 
NAYS: Members:           

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

             
Jay Reidsma 
Township Clerk 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 

the Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, County of Cheboygan, Michigan, at a regular 

meeting held on May 14, 2024, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said 

meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being 

Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, and that the minutes of said meeting were 

kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act. 

     ______________________________ 
     Jay Reidsma 
     Township Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
FOR 

2024 NABANOIS TRAIL SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 
 
 

 
  Acquiring and constructing road improvements, consisting generally of reconstructing 
roads and related improvements, rights of way, and appurtenances and attachments thereto. 
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Project No: ___________A489.552___________________ 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
 This Agreement made and entered into this _____ day of ____________________, 20___, by and between Tuscarora 
Township, and the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Cheboygan, State of Michigan. 
 
 WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary by both Parties to improve and/or reconstruct:   
 
  
              Road Name__Nabainois Trail_From: 
 

_ Public Boat Ramp Entrance South to Onaway Rd (582 feet) 
 
 
 With; 

Machine Grading, Aggregate Base, HMA Surface, Gravel Shoulders, Monument Box & Pavement Markings. 
 
WHEREAS, it is the mutual desire of both parties to complete such work as soon as possible, and to provide the basis 
of the participation of both parties, 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between both parties as follows: 
 

a. The total estimate cost is: $76,607.50 
(This is only an estimate and the final amount shall be determined by the actual work performed and may be 
adjusted upward or downward.  The Township will be responsible for any amount up to 10% over the 
estimated cost.  If a project bid is more than 10% over the estimated cost, then the Township and/or Road 
Commission may choose to revise the estimated cost or cancel the contract in whole.) 

 
b. Local Road Allocation of up to $ 25,000 (or a maximum of 50% of the total project cost) will be applied to 

the final project invoice.  
 

c. Any Township upfront costs that have been paid will be deducted from the contract. 
 

d. Estimated completion date is October 1, 2024. 
 

The Road Commission will prepare and execute all specifications, bid documents, construction contracts and all 
engineering services.  The Townships share of costs shall be paid to the Road Commission as follows: 
 
a. The Township will pay 50% when the job starts and the remaining 50% when the job is complete. 

 
In witness thereof, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed on the day and year first mentioned above. 

 
Tuscarora Township      Board of County Road Commissioners 
        of the County of Cheboygan, Michigan 
 
 
___________________________________   ________________________________ 
By:        By:  Matthew Hall, Manager 
Its:  Supervisor 
 
 
___________________________________   ________________________________ 
By:        By:  Chelsea Styes, Clerk 
Its:  Clerk 



 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: May 14, 2024 
 
TITLE: Sewer Phase 1 Special Assessment Resolution 
 
SUMMARY: Resolution #6 confirms the amended special assessment role confirmed by the 
Supervisor and sets a public hearing on the assessment.  Each REU is $18,372.20.  If the 
Board passes this resolution, the next step is to continue with the special assessment process 
and vote to accept bids at a future meeting. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: TBD 
 
MOTION: TBD 
 
PREPARED BY: Supervisor 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 
 
ATTACHMENTS 



 
 

 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. 
 
If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form (PDF), 
found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_cust.html, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form. 
You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by 
mail at U.S. Department of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, 
by fax (202) 690-7442 or email at program.intake@usda.gov.  

Rural Development 
 
Michigan State Office 
 
3001 Coolidge Rd 
Suite 200 
East Lansing, MI 
48823 
 
Voice 517.324.5156 
Fax    855.813.7741 

May 6, 2024 
 
 
Robert Kramer 
Tuscarora Township 
3526 S Straits Highway 
Indian River, MI 49749 
 
 
SUBJECT: Tuscarora Township Phase I Sewer Project    
  Construction Contract Bid Award 
 
Dear Mr. Kramer,  
 
We have received copies of the May 2, 2024 memorandum from your engineer, 
Performance Engineers, Inc., recommending bid award for the above-mentioned 
project.  We have also reviewed the bid tabulations with respect to our concurrence in 
the bid award.  It appears that a fair showing of bidders responded to the 
advertisement with four bids each received for Phase I Gravity and Low Pressure Sewer 
and one bid for the WWTP Improvements.      
 
As a primary tier recipient of federal funds, you have responsibilities under 2 CFR 
180.300 to screen contractors for exclusions under the System for Award Management 
(SAM).  You can accomplish this in one of three ways:  checking contractor names at 
www.sam.gov/content/exclusions ; collecting a certification (certification forms are 
currently included in the RD standard contract documents) or adding a clause or 
condition to the covered transaction.  If you need any assistance in this regard, please 
contact me. 
 
We concur with Aaron Nordman’s recommendation letter and your tentative award of 
the work in the amounts as listed below: 
     
     Low Bidder    Amount 
  
Tuscarora Twp Phase 1 Gravity Elmer’s Crane & Dozer, Inc.  $2,688,787.51 
 
Tuscarora Twp Phase 1  
Low Pressure Sewer   Matts Underground   $2,224,569.00 
 
Tuscarora Twp WWTP  Grand Traverse Construction  $4,565,700.00 
 

http://www.sam.gov/content/exclusions


Robert Kramer  Page 2 
May 6, 2024 
 
It is our understanding that the bids for the gravity and low pressure sewer were within an 
acceptable range of the estimates, but the wastewater treatment facility improvements 
exceeded the construction budget for that work item.  Accordingly, your engineer negotiated 
with the low bidder to identify scope reductions that could achieve sufficient savings to allow 
the project to move forward.  They identified five scope reductions that would result in a 
savings of $540,335 to be implemented by Change Order No. 1, resulting in a final price of 
$4,025,365.   Award of the wastewater treatment plant contract should be made contingent on 
contractor’s concurrent approval of Change Order No. 1. 
 
Said award should be made subject to the availability of funds and completion of necessary 
financial arrangements with USDA Rural Development.  Please be advised that we require a 
review of the contract documents and a certification signed by the local attorney (Exhibit GC-A 
of the General Conditions), before we can concur with the contract.    
 
Federal law requires prospective lower tier participants to certify that neither it, nor its 
principals, is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or 
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency. 
 
Surety companies executing construction contract bonds must appear on the Treasury 
Department’s most current Circular 570, List of Approved Sureties.  The dates of the 
performance and payment bonds may not be prior to the date of the construction contracts.  
The effective date of “Power of Attorney” attached to the bonds, must be the same as the 
bonds.  The bonds must be the EJCDC bond forms, 2018 version. 
 
Please continue to work with Blake Smith of our Traverse City area office in the remainder of 
the project processing.  If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel 
free to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andrew H. Granskog, P.E. 
State Engineer 
 
cc Blake Smith, Area Specialist – Traverse City A/O (by email) 

Performance Engineers, Inc. – Aaron Nordman, PE (by email) 



No. Unit Description TOTAL Unit Price Amount

1 TOT PHASE I GRAVITY CONTRACT 1.0             2,688,787.00$     2,688,787.00$    

2 TOT PHASE I LPS CONTRACT 1.0             2,224,569.00$     2,224,569.00$    

3 TOT PHASE I WWTP EXPANSION 1.0 1,413,246.00$     1,413,246.00$    

4 TOT PHASE I EQUALIZATION TANK 1.0             888,335.00$        888,335.00$       

TOTAL PROJECT CONSTRUCTION 7,214,937.00$    

ENGINEERING, LEGAL, FINANCIAL 810,062.00$       

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 8,024,999.00$    

3.7% CONTINGENCY 266,929.00$       

TOTAL PROJECT COST ESTIMATE 8,291,928.00$    

USDA Grant 2,844,000.00$    

EGLE Grant Balance 1,700,000.00$    

USDA LOAN FUNDS 3,481,000.00$    

Twp Sewer Funds 266,928.00$       

SPECIAL ASSEMENT DISTRICT PROPERTY OWNERS 204

INDIVIDUAL COST 18,372.20$         

PHASE I - CONSTRUCTION BIDS

Bid Date: 3/28/24
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SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION NO. 3  
(RESIDENTIAL SEWER PHASE 1 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT) 

 
Township of Tuscarora 

County of Cheboygan, State of Michigan 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, 

County of Cheboygan, State of Michigan, held on May 14, 2024, at 7:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight 

Time. 

PRESENT: Members:           
 
              
 
ABSENT: Members:           

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member 

______________________ and supported by Member ________________________: 

WHEREAS, the Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, County of Cheboygan, 

State of Michigan, by resolution determined to acquire and construct the public improvements 

described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof and assess the cost thereof to the 

property benefitted by said improvements, all in accordance with Act 188, Public Acts of 

Michigan, 1954, as amended; and 

WHEREAS, the Supervisor has prepared and reported to the Township Board a special 

assessment roll assessing part of the cost of said improvements to the property benefitted 

thereby, with the Supervisor’s certificate attached thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Board desires to set the date for a public hearing to review the 

special assessment roll and hear objections thereto. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Said special assessment roll shall be filed with the office of the Township Clerk 

and shall be available for public examination during regular working hours and regular working 

days of the Township. 

2. The Township Board shall meet at the Township Hall on June 4, 2024, at 7:00 

p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at which time and place the Township Board shall review said 

special assessment roll and hear any objections thereto. 

3. The Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of such 

hearing to be published twice prior to said hearing in the Straitsland Resorter, a newspaper of 

general circulation in the Township, the first publication to be at least ten (10) days before the 

time of hearing, and shall cause notice of said hearing to be mailed by first-class mail to all 

record owners of or persons in interest in property in the special assessment district as shown on 

the last township tax assessment records of the Township at least ten (10) full days before the 

date of said hearing. 

4. Said notice shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

5. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 

of this resolution be and the same hereby are rescinded. 

AYES:  Members:           
 
              
 
NAYS: Members:           

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

             
       Jay Reidsma 

Township Clerk 
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I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 

the Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, County of Cheboygan, Michigan, at a regular 

meeting held on May 14, 2024, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said 

meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 

267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept 

and will be or have been made available as required by said Act. 

     ______________________________ 
     Jay Reidsma 
     Township Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 

 
  The project consists of the acquisition, construction, furnishing and equipping of 
improvements to the Township’s sanitary sewer system, consisting primarily of modification to 
headworks for additional grit and screening capacity, modifications to the chemical feed 
equipment, construction of approximately 7,350 feet of new 8-inch PVC gravity sewer, 22 
manholes, 4 lift stations, and 6-inch PVC gravity service leads, 10,300 feet of new HDPE force 
main, 11 cleanout air relief structures, valves, and 68 individual grinder pump stations with 
pressure service leads, along with all necessary appurtenances and attachments thereto, necessary 
rights of way and interest in land. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT SEWER EXPANSION BY THE 

TOWNSHIP OF TUSCARORA 
 
TO ALL OWNERS OF THE 
FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED LANDS: 

All of the properties and parcels of land as shown below: 

 

  TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the provisions of Act 188, Public Acts of Michigan, 
1954, as amended, a special assessment roll has been prepared and is on file in the office of the 
Township Clerk for public examination.  Said special assessment roll has been prepared for the 
purpose of assessing part of the cost of the following described improvements to the above 
property benefitted therefrom: 
 

The acquisition, construction, furnishing and equipping of improvements to the 
Township’s sanitary sewer system, consisting primarily of modification to headworks for 
additional grit and screening capacity, modifications to the chemical feed equipment, 
construction of approximately 7,350 feet of new 8-inch PVC gravity sewer, 22 manholes, 
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4 lift stations, and 6-inch PVC gravity service leads, 10,300 feet of new HDPE force 
main, 11 cleanout air relief structures, valves, and 68 individual grinder pump stations 
with pressure service leads, along with all necessary appurtenances and attachments 
thereto, necessary rights of way and interest in land. 

  TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Township Board will meet on Tuesday the 4th day 
of June, 2024, at 7:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Tuscarora Township Hall, 3546 S. 
Straits Highway, Indian River, Michigan, for the purpose of reviewing said special assessment 
roll and hearing any objections thereto. 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that appearance and protest at this hearing is required in 
order to appeal the amount of the special assessment to the State Tax Tribunal if an appeal 
should be desired.  A property owner or party in interest, or his or her agent, may appear in 
person at the hearing to protest the special assessment or may file his or her appearance by letter 
delivered to the Township Clerk at or prior to the meeting to be held on June 4, 2024, and his or 
her personal appearance shall not be required.  The property owner or any person having an 
interest in the property subject to the proposed special assessments may file a written appeal of 
the special assessment with the State Tax Tribunal within thirty-five (35) days after confirmation 
of the special assessment roll if that special assessment was protested at this hearing. 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Jay Reidsma 
Township Clerk 
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RUS BULLETIN 1780-27 APPROVED 
 OMB. No. 0572-0121 
 LOAN RESOLUTION 
 (Public Bodies) 
 
 A RESOLUTION OF THE           
  
 OF THE             
 AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE INCURRENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A 
 PORTION OF THE COST OF ACQUIRING,  CONSTRUCTING, ENLARGING, IMPROVING, AND/OR EXTENDING ITS 
 
  
 FACILITY TO SERVE AN AREA LAWFULLY WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION TO SERVE. 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary for the _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 (Public Body) 
(herein after called Association) to raise a portion of the cost of such undertaking by issuance of its bonds in the principal amount of 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
pursuant to the provisions of _______________________________________________________________________________; and 
WHEREAS, the Association intends to obtain assistance from the United States Department of Agriculture, 
 (herein called the Government) acting under the provisions of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act (7 U.S.C. 1921 
et seq.) in the planning. financing, and supervision of such undertaking and the purchasing of bonds lawfully issued, in the event 
that no other acceptable purchaser for such bonds is found by the Association: 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises the Association hereby resolves: 
 1. To have prepared on its behalf and to adopt an ordinance or resolution for the issuance of its bonds containing such 
 items and in such forms as are required by State statutes and as are agreeable and acceptable to the Government. 
 2. To refinance the unpaid balance, in whole or in part, of its bonds upon the request of the Government if at any time 
 it shall appear to the Government that the Association is able to refinance its bonds by obtaining a loan for such purposes 
 from responsible cooperative or private sources at reasonable rates and terms for loans for similar purposes and periods 
 of time as required by section 333(c) of said Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act (7 U.S.C. 1983(c)). 
 3. To provide for, execute, and comply with Form RD 400-4, "Assurance Agreement," and Form RD 400-1, "Equal 
 Opportunity Agreement," including an "Equal Opportunity Clause," which clause is to be incorporated in, or attached 
 as a rider to, each construction contract and subcontract involving in excess of $10,000. 
 4. To indemnify the Government for any payments made or losses suffered by the Government on behalf of the Association. 
 Such indemnification shall be payable from the same source of funds pledged to pay the bonds or any other legal ly per- 
 missible source. 
 5. That upon default in the payments of any principal and accrued interest on the bonds or in the performance of any 
 covenant or agreement contained herein or in the instruments incident to making or insuring the loan, the Government at 
 its option may (a) declare the entire principal amount then outstanding and accrued interest immediately due and 
 payable, (b) for the account of the Association (payable from the source of funds pledged to pay the bonds or any other  
 legally permissible source), incur and pay reasonable expenses for repair, maintenance, and operation of the facility 
 and such other reasonable expenses as may be necessary to cure the cause of default, and/or (c) take possession of the 
 facility, repair, maintain, and operate or rent it. Default under the provisions of this resolution or any instrument incident to 
 the making or insuring of the loan may be construed by the Government to constitute default under any other instrument 
 held by the Government and executed or assumed by the Association, and default under any such instrument may be 
 construed by the Government to constitute default hereunder. 
 6. Not to sell, transfer, lease, or otherwise encumber the facility or any portion thereof, or interest therein, or permit others 
 to do so, without the prior written consent of the Government. 
 7. Not to defease the bonds, or to borrow money, enter into any contractor agreement, or otherwise incur any liabilities 
 for any purpose in connection with the facility (exclusive of normal maintenance) without the prior written consent of the 
 Government if such undertaking would involve the source of funds pledged to pay the bonds. 
 8. To place the proceeds of the bonds on deposit in an account and in a manner approved by the Government. Funds may be 
 deposited in institutions insured by the State or Federal Government or invested in readily marketable securities backed 
 by the full faith and credit of the United States. Any income from these accounts will be considered as revenues of the system. 
 9. To comply with all applicable State and Federal laws and regulations and to continually operate and maintain the facility 
 in good condition. 
 10. To provide for the receipt of adequate revenues to meet the requirements of debt service, operation and maintenance, and 
 the establishment of adequate reserves. Revenue accumulated over and above that needed to pay operating and mainte- 
 nance, debt service and reserves may only be retained or used to make prepayments on the loan. Revenue cannot be used 
 to pay any expenses which are not directly incurred for the facility financed by USDA. No free service or use of the 
 facility will be permitted. 
 According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless 
 it displays a valid OMB control number.  The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0572-0121.  The time required to complete this information 
 collection is estimated to average 1 hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the 
 data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. 
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 11. To acquire and maintain such insurance and fidelity bond coverage as may be required by the Government. 
 12. To establish and maintain such books and records relating to the operation of the facility and its financial affairs and to 
 provide for required audit thereof as required by the Government, to provide the Government a copy of each such audit 
 without its request, and to forward to the Government such additional information and reports as it may from time to 
 time require.  
 13. To provide the Government at all reasonable times access to all books and records relating to the facility and access to 
 the property of the system so that the Government may ascertain that the Association is complying with the provisions 
 hereof and of the instruments incident to the making or insuring of the loan. 
 14. That if the Government requires that a reserve account be established, disbursements from that account(s) may be used  
 when necessary for payments due on the bond if sufficient funds are not otherwise available and  prior approval of the 
 Government is obtained.  Also, with the prior written approval of the Government, funds may be withdrawn and 
 used for such things as emergency maintenance, extensions to facilities and replacement of short lived assets. 
 15. To provide adequate service to all persons within the service area who can feasibly and legally be served and to obtain 
 USDA’s concurrence prior to refusing new or adequate services to such persons. Upon failure to provide services which 
 are feasible and legal, such person shall have a direct right of action against the Association or public body. 
 16. To comply with the measures identified in the Government's environmental impact analysis for this facility for the pur- 
 pose of avoiding or reducing the adverse environmental impacts of the facility's construction or operation. 
 17. To accept a grant in an amount not to exceed $ 
 
 under the terms offered by the Government; that the 
 
 
 and   of the Association are hereby authorized and empowered to take all action necessary 
 or appropriate in the execution of all written instruments as may be required in regard to or as evidence of such grant; and 
 to operate the facility under the terms offered in said grant agreement(s). 
 
 
 The provisions hereof and the provisions of all instruments incident to the making or the insuring of the loan, unless otherwise 
 specifically provided by the terms of such instrument,  shall be binding  upon the Association as long as the bonds are held or 
 insured by the Government or assignee. The provisions of sections 6 through 17 hereof may be provided for in more specific 
 detail  in the bond  resolution or ordinance;  to the extent  that the provisions  contained in  such bond  resolution or ordinance 
 should be found to be inconsistent with the  provisions hereof,  these provisions shall be construed as controlling between the 
 Association and the Government or assignee. 
 
 
 The vote was:  Yeas Nays Absent  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the  of the 
 
  has duly adopted this resolution and caused it 
 
 
to be executed by the officers below in duplicate on this  ,   day of   
 
        
 
 
(SEAL) By        
 
Attest:           Title 
 
       
 
Title 
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CERTIFICATION TO BE EXECUTED AT LOAN CLOSING 
 
 I, the undersigned, as of the  
 
hereby certify that the of such Association is composed of 
 
 members, of whom , constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting thereof duly called and 
 
held on the ; and that the foregoing resolution was adopted at such meeting  day of 
 
by the vote shown above, I further certify that as of , 
the date of closing of the loan from the United States Department of Agriculture, said resolution remains in effect and has not been 
rescinded or amended in any way. 
 
 Dated, this  day of    
 
 
 
  
 
 
 Title 
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